
 

 

U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

 Washington, D.C. 20535 
 
 August 19, 2020 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1387622-000 
Subject: VON NEUMANN, JOHN 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code, Section 552/552a.  Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statute headings 
which indicate the types of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure.  The 
appropriate exemptions are noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information.  In addition, a deleted page 
information sheet was inserted to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were 
applied.  The checked exemption boxes used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed 
Explanation of Exemptions.   

 
 

Section 552  Section 552a 

(b)(1)
 

(b)(7)(A)
 

 (d)(5)
 

(b)(2)
 

(b)(7)(B)
 

 (j)(2)
 

(b)(3)
 

(b)(7)(C)
 

 (k)(1)
 

50 U.S.C., Section 3024 (i)(1) (b)(7)(D)
 

 (k)(2)
 

 (b)(7)(E)
 

 (k)(3)
 

 (b)(7)(F)
 

 (k)(4)
 

(b)(4)
 

(b)(8)
 

 (k)(5)
 

(b)(5)
 

(b)(9)
 

 (k)(6)
 

(b)(6)
 

  (k)(7)
 

 
118 page(s) were reviewed and 104 page(s) are being released. 
 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your 

request.  “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  “Part 2” includes 
additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party individuals.  
“Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful.  Also enclosed is our Explanation 
of Exemptions. 
 
   For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request.  
  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia


If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this request, 
you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States 
Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through 
OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically 
transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request.  If you submit your appeal by mail, 
both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal."  Please cite the 
FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services 
(OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National 
Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at 
ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.  Alternatively, 
you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute 
resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 

   

 See additional information which follows. 
 

 The enclosed documents represent the final release of information responsive to your Freedom of 
Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request. 

 
 This material is being provided to you at no charge.   

 
 Duplicate copies of the same document were not processed. 

 
 Records which may have been responsive to your request were destroyed.  Since this material could not be 
reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request.  Record retention and disposal is carried out under 
supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 
as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as 
implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1229.10. 

 
 For your additional information, a record that may be responsive to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts 
(FOIPA) request has been transferred to the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).  If you wish to 
review these records, submit a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to NARA, Special Access and FOIA, 8601 
Adelphi Road, Room 5500, College Park, MD 20740-6001. Please reference file numbers 100-HQ-344686 and      
77-HQ-64804. 
  

 
 

Sincerely,              

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Acting Section Chief 
Record/Information 
Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov
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FBI FOIPA Addendum 

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum 
provides information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all 
requests.  Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your request 
seeks the listed information.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.   

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests: 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 
requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)].  FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements 
of the FOIPA.  Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website. 
 

(ii) Intelligence Records.  To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the FBI 
can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to 
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)].  The mere 
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption 
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 
3024(i)(1)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist. 

 
Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:   
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of 
any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 
552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or 
do not exist. 
 

(ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records.  The FBI can neither confirm 
nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to FOIA 
exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)].  This is a standard 
response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  
 

(iii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records 
which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to 
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].  
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by 

searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found.  A standard search normally 
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of 
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law 
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions.  The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records of 
FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) 
records are included in the CRS.  Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references, 
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.  For additional information about our record 
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records. 
 

(ii) FBI Records.  Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of this 
dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on 
every person, subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets.  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 
provides Identity History Summary Checks – often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet.  These criminal 
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check is a 
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal 
employment, naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History 
Summary Check.  Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks.  
Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional information, please contact 
CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   

 
(iv) National Name Check Program (NNCP).  The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to name 

check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic 
threats to national security.  Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies.  Private Citizens 
cannot request a name check.          

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


 
EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 
(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 
 
(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 
 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters 
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers 
to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 
(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 
 
(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 
(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy; 
 
(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 

information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a r ight to a fair 
trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy, ( D ) could 
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private 
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 
individual; 

 
(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 
 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 
 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 
(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 
 
(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control,  or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 
(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 

for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 
 
(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 

under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be 
held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to 
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 
(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 
 
(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 
(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the 

release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 
 
(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who 

furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 
FBI/DOJ 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU FILE NO. 116-2D 

REPoRT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE REPORT MADE BY PERIOD FOR 
WHICH MADE 

~; ~17B_TI~ __ T_lM __ CR __ E_'_M_,~ __ YL __ AND ____ ~ ______ -I~~~~~~~t-_I~c~~~~~=HN~cnR=R~.~=·~~~HAY=E __ ER __________ d_ep ____ -l 

JOHN~VON~UMANN - 3 ATCMIC ENERGY ACT - APPLICANT 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

, , AG~CY.4V Ic""t: - d..4:t 
Professor JOHN VON NEUMANN , was appointecI«BQ. RIC.~, ~, 'f 
as a consultant for the Ballistics Labo~.:? J'ORi;:::;;. ,.(~ 
tory, Aberdeen Proving Ground, AberdeenPY?-~" : ( ~ 

.... ,. . 
. ' \,. 

. . l 

," 

Md., on August 18, ,1942. Applicant has ' /" 
been employed intermittently at Aberdeen )-tl~rt -~/ .. ~ 
from that date to present. By his as- / ' -ri/.;1:; <. II 
sociates, applicant is regarded to be ' .. .:'0, ~ '~ 

,,~~ 

, \ 

loyal and patriotic, having fine personal r' 
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criminal. records negativ~~ (II~ -: ~ , '''',' ' ~/~ . J ) Wl ( - . " ,.' / "', 
.. .... .. t l I 
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2.t£lll/( Bureau letter to Newark Fiel Division 04.~\:\.J ~ \t t1 , da t M h 24, 1947. C (\ \. ') 
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APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

\~ , 
Captain B. RO INS, Military Intelligence D 
Office, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Aberdeen, 
Md., furnished the employment record of I 
JOHN VON NEUMANN .which disclosed. his ap- ~ > r, r... -#)' 
pointment to Aberdeen Proving Groum was A t · , ,: -1 ~ l~ ' . 
maie l.t!Ider Section 8 of the Military Ap- . ~: I";;~' ) 
propriations Act for services when re- \ '. 
quired. Professor VON NEUMANN was f:ir st 
notified of his appoin'bnent on Aug. 18, 1942. 
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His rate of pq was $25 per diem ungraded, Ordnance Depar1ment at 
Large, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland. At present, Professor 
VON NEmLANN is authorized to work at Aberdeen Proving Ground not 
exceeding 30 dqs per year. When first appointed, Prof'essor VON 
NElMANN was authorized to work not exceeding 180 dSiY's per year 
intermittently or 90 days per year continuously. Approval for 
Prof'essor VON NEUMANN's employment at Aberdeen Proving Ground has 
been granted each fiscal year andhis present appointment expires 
June 30, 1947. 

Professor VON NEUliANN' s fUe indicates that under date of' July 13, 
1943 hds designation was changed from consultant to technical 
expert • 

. 
On July 9, 1943, a room was set aside for Professor VON NEU4ANN 
at the Officers' Club, Annex #2, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Md. 

Professor VON NElllANN's file indicates that on August 16, 1946, 
he signed a no strike pledge for the war Department at the Aber­
deen Proving Ground. 

Applicant's personnel file contains no derogatory information, and 
Captain ROBBINS advised that no complaint of any nature whatever 
had been received ooncerning the applioant. 

Ur. H. R. FALPAUGH, Security Office, Ballistics Laboratory, Aber­
deen Proving Ground, advised that he has mown the applicant 
slightly during the past f'ive years inasmuch as Professor VON 
NEUMANN was working almost entirely in the Ballistics Laboratory. 
::"Ir. FAlPJUGH advised that he can furnish no derogatory information 
of any kind regarding the applicant and states that so far as he 
mows, the applicant is highly regarded at the Ballistics Labora­
tory and has displ~ed no anti-American attitudes of aqy kind. 

Dr. THEODORE STERN, Chief of the Terminal Ballistics Section, 
Aberdeen Proving GrOund, Md., advised that he has known Professor 
VON l~!m for 15 years both on a social and on a business basis. 
Dr. STERN advised that he considered Professor VON NEUMANN to be 
one of' the outstanding mathematiCians and pqysicists of the world. 
Dr. STERN stated that he could definitely assert that the applicant 
is anti-Nazi and has never been known to exhibit any anti-American 
or pro-Communist views. Dr. STERN advised that Professor VON 
NEWANN is a man of excellent personal habits, good character, and 
fine morals. According to Dr. STERN, although Professor vorl NEm.cANN 
occaSionally will take a drink, he has never seen the applicant 
under the influence of liquor. Dr. STERN also advised that Professor 
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VOI: ~i3li. .1111 ... 1~ is regarded ver;.l hiGhly by the scientific circles jon ' . ' 
Ilhich he travels. .or. Sl'.iDl~ .s.dvised. that he would have no 
h-::sitation in recom.lliending t.he applicant to any job in 'hhs UnH0d 
Jtates Government requiring JG~~e confidential bandling of restricted 
data. 

:,:r. L. 3. DIEDERICH, Associate ;:1 irector, Ballistics Laboratory, 
advised thc, t h3 hac Imo".-m Profe:3Gor VOlT K!1:tY.~.~,Kn for 4 ;{ears. J-ll 
cor:nec'l:iion Tn. th the applicant I S (L:plo~ent a t :~berdeen F rOY:in3: 
G".cound, DIlI!)::B.IC:-I advis3d t r1a'" 'hf<e applicant hM been closely 
acsociated in the designing mld operatill3 of computing device s 
in '~he Ballistics field and 3tatGd th&t durmg the.t ti'tTl.e l~roressor 
vcr; l~Et:~:.41..rN has made no anti-~tu:erican remarks of any kind. 
DI3Jl3')CH regards the applicant to be a jo;y-eJ. and patrio'l.;j_c l.nerican 
citizen end a man of good charact'3r and fine morals. ...ccordj~':2 'bo 
DI~.l.>J:rn0f~, while Professor vor 13l~. !\F'iJ '\las ,;or king at the l .. berd8en 
lJr'oving Ground he lived at t.he Of 1icers I Club Annex v[hicn is set 
a3ide for individuals of scientific grade at Aberde0n ProV'in~: Ground. 

':"~r. DI3DERJCH advised th:;t he b'31:1eves t h3 applicant is an aG­
sociate ~0mber of the officers olub, and has an excellent re~utation, 
a'1d has Dever been censured for 8:J.1Y unbeco;.&ing activi ti~s. 

Dr. R. :-I. K3lJT, Associate .Director, Ballistics j.,aooratory, advisad 
tha't 1: 3 has kno.m. f'rofessor vo~; ~;;;U,:l~lh as a scientist for 4 ~-ears, 
&'1.1. J(jhat he reciarO.s him to be a p2,triotic and lc;;;a1 ~\:':l9ric8.1 
c:r;c,J.zen as TIell as a man of e}:cel.lent p3rsonal habi t3, g ood. 
charaoter, and fine n,orals. 

CCLC::l.. L3C •. ~m 3. SmOIl, DirecJGor of the l~allistics Lao 0 r c.:Gor'"',f , 
1.,'031' ::16311 Froving Ground, .ij,oer:J.c3n, --1., 8:ivised that he :llas l:norm 
';;'rofessor VOl', YKu: '. J;\i ~h 3ince 1939 and recerds hi"'il. to be 1I '~:18 \iorJ.d I s 
;;reatest living !1I.athematicial1. 11 ColonGl 3I~':C~ advised that sir..co 
1 S'L.,2 I-roi'essor VON H.Gt:· A!:l~ has b8:Jrl '3~ployGd int.err.:li ttentl:-r' b;;r the 
B9,11istics Laborator"J at Abcr.:1.'3l3n }rovinz 8rour.d in th'3 oapaci''G:r of 
consul"Gant and teclmical e:q:,Jr 'G. Colom31 :;J:"QII s t atcJ t!la"" 'G: t:a 
al ,pJ.i·::8nt I s nork has b3en chief ly that of desienil:ls cor.:pu'hinC; :Lnstru­
~~3nts and setting up eJq:er:inents in th3 field 01' 3allistics. 
Colonel 3 J:t.~ Oll adV'isl?d that ·"\"ofoJ"~or V0E' 13li AlJ1J' has often !3erved 
uithout p~ at ~\b8ri::l3en ?rovin:E; Ground and that ha i3 I'e3ardE-)J by 
hi::; scient.ilic a.ssociates as ~n~ii.1C a l"!.al1 of splendid l'3rsonru. :1abi ts, 
go01 reputation, and fine charQ,cter. Colonel ;3:r.:01'~ a'lviGed th:xt. 
he haG 110 reason to qUE\3tion t:~e 10j.'-8,l ty a ,d pat riotis;:. of 't~'LB 3:1:'­
plicant 'GO 'the ll.llleri can goV'ermi1ent. ,;.~ccording to Colonel ';;1 '(1., 
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':.711113 frofr;:.]s(!t' vc;r ICU::u;mr has 1V:'3U at A'tJerdean Provine Ground, ~l"f 
~.1e lives crt th~l O£'fic'3r8 l Club on thz Fost, 3.nd he is a'1 3.o:30ciat3 ~, 
nc:::bcr of that c1ub. Colonel 3:C01: e:rplainl';.Q. tiJat t~is is a .1\ 
de:Jj_cn~:iiion f,iverl toe:,lploy-::es oi' a 3cien'liific rank at :l.b0rdeen 
... ·X'ovin; Ground. Colonel 3rC':I adYieed. that th3 applic311'ii has 
already h,:mdl,.;:d restr ic ted. da'ta in cop.nection 1'.1, th hiG ';ior:~ at 
Aberde~m and fu~trer advise1 th,:.t he nould have no hcsi'liation in 
'GrUS'6inG J:rofe.3sor . von m:::U::A:;~~ ..... iit~ top secret inforrultion. 
Doloi.lel 51rC11 said ·that h3 Yiol.111 have no h9sitaticn in reCOJll:::ending 
t°?3 a:tJplicar .. 'G for any }:.osition :.in the tnited .).tatcs Governr::ent 
-,;:lichreguires confidential h.:r;.:],l:i..n:t of secre-!; or rC3tric·\jed. infor­
:::a'liion .. 

Dr. F.. iI. F.tAZ7i., Chief, iri~Grnal Ballistics JJi-..rision, Abarde3n 
froving Ground, advised thnt h~ h'ls knolm Professor \JO~'- I~L)TAl;}; 

for 4 ;rears both as an associ3.-Go t!.'3.nbe1" of the 11berJ,8t;:n rrmriI'~6 
GroUl1d Officers I Cl'IJ.b 3.Dd as a scion'Gist. ,Dr .. FRAZili addsed that 
.l:"rofessor VOl'; t.C"G~!;.\1:l; is rf..?garlo'l as a lJrilliant matheL!.3.ticien and 
a man of unqualified loyalt<J ani patriotls:rr tovlaxd the u"nited '3ta;b6S 
GoverruJ:snt asv1ell ao havinx geod p'3rSlonal habits and ~OodJil.Oral 
charact8r. -.. 
i'h'3 records of 'Gue R\3t3.il :rerc:18..."1ts Cred!i./:; EUl'eau, B~';:i"'lor8, ? ~d_, 
V.-0re nJgative concerninx th3 ,'l'.?Fliccnt. 

OlU,(3£ BZi::Jl:,:I~: RlrI, Ab8rde.3rl, ) '1., 33arched his r3cords a,za:inst 
the na-"e of' th'3 applicant wiih naG3.tive results. 

4 

\} 
i\ 



. " 

• 
557JJ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST1GJ.\TION 
FornlSo.l 
THIS CASE ORIGINATE:D AT BU'£AU me FIL.l: NO. 116-ll9 CAn 
r-------------------~----------~------------~--------------------~--~~4 

DATIt WH!':l'! M"OC peRIOD FOR I REP,):;:'!' MAC:;: i3Y ),s' 

1,19 '4r, '\ j" \"128: Wl'c,; ! J.' A H-OC! F. ~ .. ,"".17 T 'C'.' T / ~ • NE\·I~l .. :J:C, rffii,7 J'EFSBY '+ I" I If:. ').J -n.w= --.U,L,U.U!I,U '4< 

1------------------------~--------~.--~jp~~~~~~-----------------------------------__1 

£lEPORT MADIZ AT 

TITLE 
Jj"~~'_"J¥..l."'~ - ___ 

b6 
b7C 

---~')" -:...-.:. -..,.,.:.... I CHArlACTE":1C"CA",r, 

\ \1 ,J- oF' '~'fill __ - ., / 
JOffil VGIJ -lIEm:.~\lJH - 3 r;:~.~~D. : .. :~:~ ~ i~--:-,:,-r I AT01lIC EHERG7 1.CT~ l\FPLIfJ~":lf! f~t' \ " __ ,:2'" ~:,_:./:,/;.......r- I . :. ~ ':l . J;' '\\J 

~:NO~S 0:"::'-- I'PPlicnn:::ber of fac~t~ O~-In":tu:o -~o: p:~~:-StUdY~ ~. 
\ 

Princeton, Ne~ Jersey since 1933 and pres~ntly ~ngaged in 

t • 

\ 
( t 

, . 
" . 
I 

, 
.,\ 

H , I 

r0B€arch in Uathecl!atics and Physics at Ins'l:.ituto a l\.pplicont . 
pre7iously closely associat€d with the Los Alamos DSll Project, ( 
Los .I11runos, Irew I.~?xico. St:.lted app1ic,~n'G is cne of tr~e grea.testi-...l ' 
geniuses in mathell.1atical prr.isics in the world today_ App1icant t s 
nam!3 appeared in adc1ros3 book of ISnt\EVtrALPL'f!.:n'j who 'Vi,'9.S r<£cently 
acquitted in C~nadian spy tri ... ~l. Investigation I't-3veals appli... I ~..-' , 
c.:\nt became acquaint'3d ~;ith HALF'E=-mr <l-t Institu'be for ,AdvQnced it' 
study, Princeton University in 1936 when lli\LFr;~QJJ YlaS studying 
under applicant :in 1:::atheI!!£ttics Department and association . 
apparontly strictly for lllutual interoDt in that subject. /In 
provious inteI"''iiEiw applicant h:J.G. s';;ated that tccr.mical !:nm11edga 
of the IP..:mufacto.ll"0 of tr..0 atomic bOr.lb should not be ralees0d. 
liaturalization records Trenton" !I<r.7 Jersoy reflec't applicant 
born Decerrber 28, 1903 at Budapest, l-Iunaary and natur.:llized 
JanuElXY 8, 1937 at Trenton, llew Jersey. Applica!ltt s zecc,nd )1i.f~" 

,\ KL.t\T,tll D. VO~l ljEm::Um, also nat'.lralized at Trenton, nou J€rrsIO)Y " 
on Dece!llber 26, 19420' Eeferer:-ca, acqu,;dntances, neiehbo:cs a1.1d , 
associates of applicant at Princeton, Ne~ Jereey hold applicant 
and family :in high regard. They consider applicant trusti."lO:i."thy, 
h~!lest, of high moral character and reputation" ono ,,;ho could 
keep confidence and lhldoubtod1y a loyal, patriotic ~~3rican 
citizen. Credit rat:ing catisfactolj'"Q !<Io criminal record 
Pr:incoton. Search of applicant! s fi.'/')gerprmts in files of , 

, Identification DivisiGl of FBI failed to reflec~~ny prior crimi- , 
\ /" nal <bta$) 6\11" , ..... 
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REFEFJi:NCE: Bureau file 116-1914~ 
Bureau letter dated Maroh 24, 1947. 

DETAILS: AT PRINCETON, 1007 JEESEY 

Emplo;vment 

The reoords of the Institute for kdvanced Study, Prinoeton, 
Hew Jersey, reflected that the applicant came to trinoeton University in 
1930 as a professor of l1athematics and that he 1'laS made a member of the 
faoulty at the Institute for Advanced study in 1933. He is presently engaged 
:in research Tlork at the Institute in l1athemtics and Physios. 

Reference, Acquaintances and Associates 

Dr. FP:l\NK AYDELarTE, Dean of the Institute for Advanced study, 
Prinoeton, New Jersey, advised that he has known the applioant for a 
period of about 15 years and that applioant had been previously employed as 
an instruotor :in the University of Berlin and the University of Zurich, 
Switzerland, prior to coming to l"'rinoeton, New Jersey. Accord:ing to Dr. 
AYDELOT'rE, applicant came to Princeton in 1930 as a professor of l.!athematics 
at the University and that he was made a member of the faculty at the 
Institute for Advanced Study in the year 1933. 

Dr. AYDELOTTE charaoterized applicant as be:ing one of the most 
brilliant mathematicians :in'the world today, plac:ing htm in the category 
of ALBEliT ETIrSTEIN. According to Dr. AYDELOTTE, applioant is an expert on 
shock waves and that he has done considerable research work in rathematios 
and Physics. He also mentioned that the applicant was closely aSSOCiated 
during the war in the atomic bomb project and that he had spent considerable 
time on this project at Oak Ridge, Tennessee and Los Alamos, Nell l!exico. 
Dr. ~YDELOTTE stated that the applicant was primarily a scientist and that 
he had never evidenced any great interest in politics or SOCial problems. 

Dr. AYDELOTTE Vlent on to say that he held the applioant and 
his family in high regard and that he oonsidered the applicant as being trust­
worthy, honest, one 'who could undoubtedly keep oonfidence and that he is of 
fine moral charaoter and reputation and that there was absolutely no question 
:in his mind conoerning the applicant t s loyalty. He said that he could vouch 
for applicant in every possible respect. 
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Dr. AYDELOTTE further advised that the applicant uas divorced 
from his first wife, llANETTE, in 1937 and t hat he mar-,ded his present wife, 
KLA.3A von NEU1<1u'm in Hungar-,f in 1938. Dr • .l\YDELOTTE mentioned that applicant I s 
first vafe uas definitely not applicant's type and that he believed she vas 
presently residing somewhere in New York City operating a dress shop. Dr. 
AYDELOTTE described applicantl s present wife, ICLAFA, as a loyal person who 
comes from a very prominent family in Hungary. Dr. AYDDLOTTE concluded by 
stating that he could furnish absolutely no derogatory information ~hatsoever 
concerning the applicant and his wife and that he yvould recommend applicant 
unqualifiedly. 

Dr. OSriALD VEBLEN, 11athematics Department, Institute for 
Advanced Study, and a reference of applicant, stated that he has Immvn 
the applicant ever since the applicant has been :in this country. Dr. 
VEBLEH went on to say that he himself was partly responsible for the 
applicant coming to the United States and that the applicant first became 
kno,~ to him through his reputation and his reading about him as a 
mathematician and physicist in Europe. Dr. VEB~~ recalled that he might 
have even met applicant at the boat in Hew York when he first entered the 
United States. Dr. VEBLEN mentioned that he was a witness for the applicant 
uhen he filed petition for naturalization in Trenton, Nffi7 Jersey quite 
sometime ago. Dr. VEBLEN '"ras very high :in his praise for applicant and he 
described applicant as being a great genius :in mathematical physics and that 
he ranked with EINSTETIJ :in ability and intelligence. 

Dr. VEBLEai considered applicant honest, trustworthy, and of 
fine moral character and reputation and one who could undoubtedly keep 
confidence. Dr. VEBLEN said that there nas absolutely no question :in his 
mind about applicant's loyalty to the United &tates and that he would have 
no hesitation in recommending applicant. 

Dr. H. H. TAYLOR, Dean of the Graduate School and Hend of 
the Chemistry Department, Princeton UniverSity, advised that the applicant 
was first associated with the llathematics Department at the University :in 
1930 and that he transferred to the Institute for Advanced Study at Princeton 
approximately three years later. Dr. TAYLO:;'l, was very high in his praise 
for applicant and Jnentioned that it nas absolutely ridiculous for any person 
to doubt the loyalty, patriotism and integrity of applicant. Dr. TAYLOR 
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characterized ap~licant as being the greatest genius of oathematical physics 
in this c01.mtry today. 

Dr. L 6 P. EiSElH~.t..I..T, l:a the~ t:.;.c s :t.,E; £.:a:ctmen t, Princeton 
University, ,Jas :interviewed sne. he ste.ted th£.t l"\e has knovm the applicant 
for quite some time. He mentioned that the applicant ~as born in Hungary; 
that he served as a professor at. the 'C'niversity of Berlin, Germany and as 
a professor at the University of Zurich, S~itzerland before coming to the 
United States. Dr. EISENKA::-tr said that the applicant had worked on different 
phases of the atomic bomb during the war and that there was absolutely no 
question in his mind concerning applicant's loyalty and his ability to keep 
c onfidenc e. 

Dr. EISENKA.;.{[, went on to say that applicant, from his experience 
with him, was completely trustworthy and that he knew of no derogatory 
information about him. Dr. EI3:&'JKART stated that the applicant was primarily 
interested in Mathematics and Physics and that to his knowledge he had 
never heard the applicant evidence any interest in politics or social problems. 

Dr. ALBEill' EINSTEn~, Professor Emeritus of the Institute 
for Advanced Study, Princeton, advised that he knew applicant, having. become 
closely associated with him at the Institute. Dr. EINSTEIN spoke very 
highly of applicant and-he considered the applicant as a person who could 
be thoroughly trusted with secretive info:cm.ation and one vlho 'was undoubtedly 
loyal and a patriotic American citizen. 

Dr. M. H. NICHOLS, Department of Physics, Palmer Laboratories, 
Princeton, New Jersey, advised that he had been acquainted TIith applican~ 
since 1940. He stated that he had worked ,-lith the applicant on a project which 
was not connected Yiith Princeton. He stated that he classed applicant as 
one of the world's best mathematicians and advised that he considered him a 
loyal lU:1erican. He stated that he had no Imm;ledge of the applicant! s 
political beliefs. 

~r. r~f:RY D. S~~HE, Department of PhysiCS, Palmer ?hysical 
Laboratory, Princeton, New Jersey, was interv'iewed anG stated that he had 
knoTm the applicant approximately 15 years and that he has knolm him very 
well for a period of seven or eight years. Dr. SIJYTHE stated that he knew 
applicant's wife ver,rwell also and he classed her es the most passionately 
loyal l~erican that he kn€\v. Dr. SliYTHE further stated that he considered 
the applicant·s loyalty of such a nature that no foreign power 'would even 
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ponsider contacting him for :information. He stated that he l:neli the applicant 
lived up to the letter his loyalty ~~th respect to his confidential work and 
did not even tCilk to h:im, Dr. S!.1YTHE, on the l:anhattan Sngineering Project 
which l7as closely associated until it llas approved by the ;'.ar Department. 

Dr. 81ITTHE stated that he did not consider the applicant a 
likely prospect fo~ any foreign gover.nment to contact and that he further did 
not consider the applicant a l:ikely contact for any of the American 
Communists. 

Neighborhood 

Va's. 0. P. TSCHEBOT1s.P.IOFF" 21 Westcott Road, who resides 
directly across the street from the applicant, 3&vised that she has kno~n 
the applicant and his wife and small child slightly for a period of four 
to five years. - She said that applicant made a very good neighbor; that to 
her kno~ledge he has never caused any trouble whatsoever in the neighborhood 
and that from what she knew of him he 'Was of fine )noral character and 
reputation and a reliable, trustworthy person. She had no reason to doubt 
applicant's loyalty or patriotism to the United States. 

:Urs. KATE lJOT'l.GAU, 10 \.'estcott Road, Princeton, advised that 
she has known the applicant and his f~i1y for a period of two or three 
years.. She mentioned that she very seldom saw the family but her associations 
with applicant and his family have been of the best and she could furnish 
no derogatory in·fonnation conc-eming them. 

Mrs. JOHN C. DIELHENN of .34 riestcott Road, Princeton, advised 
that she b.as known the applicant and his uife for a period of four years and 
mentioned that they made very good neighbors; kept to themselves most of 
the time and that she had no reason to doubt their integrity and l03~lty. 

Reference letter fran the Bureau sets out other previous 
residences of applicant in Princeton, Ne".'l Jel'Sejr. However" investigation 
at and in the neighborhood of these resicences clisc10sed that no one ~as 
sufficiently familiar with applicant or his f~i1y to furnish :inforn~tion 
concerning them. . 

Reference letter from tr...e Bureau also sets out that applicant 
has been a member of the I~assau Club, frincet.on University s:ince 1934. 
Ciss HOUSTON SCOTT, Secretary to the Dean of the Graduate·School, Princeton 
University, stated that tr..e Nasscu Club in Princeton is a social club 'whose 
members consist of various professors at the University and various business­
men in the tOTIn of Princeton. She stated that this club meets once a week 
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:in Princeton and that usually a prom:inent speaker talks to its members. 
Background 
Reference Bureau letter sets out that a review of the Lanhattan 

Engineering District file reflects that a previous investigation of this 
applicant Vias conducted in 1943 by the U:ilitary Intelligence Division. This 
:investigation revealed that the applicant in 1942 engaged in considerable 
cable traffic with individuals in S\iitzerland. This cable traffic TIas at 
first considered to ce suspicious but later was deter;mined to be harmless 
in nature. During this :investigation the follov;ing associates of the 
applicant at Princeton University were interviewed "ith favorable results. 

R. C. l.LBION, Assistant Dean of Faculty, Princeton University 
__ L. Pw EISENKAilr, Head of the l:athelt'1atics Department, Pr:inceton 

Uni vcrsit,y 
P. lISSAJ:H:;, Head of the I'epartment of Civil Engineer:ing, 

Princeton University 
_, -FRANK AYI!~Lo-TTE, Director of the Institute of Advanced Study, 

Princeton Un±veT~ity 
Professor !m.:RSTON }~O::..32, School of l;:athematics, Institute for 

Advanced Study, Prmceton, Nffi'l Jersey 
H. D. S~J1l"THE, Head of the PhYSics lJepartment, Prin-ceton University 
H. P. ::OBERl'.'S, Head of the l~thematics Department" Pr:inceton 

University 

It. review of the indices of this office reflects the f'ollo'iling 
concerning the applicant. Aw) :icant' S pamr Ti~S conta:ined in an address book 
found by the I _amoung the personal effects of b7D 
Isr~L FALPEr{UQ at the time of HALPERIN's orig:inal apprehension in Februar,r, 
1946 in the Canadian spy trial case. It is to be noted that IS£.:AEL HAL?Ermf 
has been identified as an important Soviet espionage agent who ,,;as furnish:ing 
the most highly confidential and important information to representatives of 
Red I.rroy :intelligence-.. On the basis of the above applicant Vias interviewed by 
Agents of this office on October 4, 1946 for the purpose of determ:ining the 
basis of his association with IS~u,\EL HAtPEItm. 

At this time applicant mentioned that he had knoim ISFtAEL 
HALPERIN very well while HALPEP..IN Vias work:ing under him in the Institute for 
Advanced Study at Princeton University in 1936. Applicant had mentioned that 
the association between himself and HAI,PE::illf was s:imilar to that of a student 
work:ing under a profeasor for a Ph. D. degree, and in addition to that 
applicant stated that he became a ,good frIend of f~PERJl~ and had considerable 
social contact with him. 

-6-
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During the :interview applicant stated that Bl:.LPEIUn '\'las 
considerably to the left politically, being ver,r enthusiastic over the 
~arxist philosophy. Applicant stated, hcr;;ever, that 1:arxism vias def:initely 
a secondary :interest for PJ;.LPERIN' and that he, ffi\LPE:IDl, became much more 
excited about a mathematical problem th.1n he did about I!a~ism. 

Dur:lng this interviev; applicant furlhellaovised that Hl~LPERIn 
corresponded ruth him \'Jhen he, applicant, made one of his yearly trips to 
Hunga~Juhich ended in 1938. hccord:ing to applicant, the correspondence 
that he had with HALPElalI at that time concerned a mathematical problem that 
H.~LPElm~ VIas 'Work:lng on at the time. The a.ddress 'Which '\'las mentioned in 
HALPEIill'P s address book was that of the OUl1W1er home of applicant's family 
in Budapest, Hungary.. Applicant went on to say that he did not see H!u .. PBRIll 
after he left Pr:inceton University until 1940 when he, the applicant, ;-:a5 
lecturmg at the University of tlashmgton in Seattle. 

According to applicant, Ht.LPErmJ Car£.C to the University of 
Uashfugton as a student and spent considerable time vIith the applicant 
during the six 'weeks summer session. The applicant expla:ined that he and 
fmLPEEIN had much in common because of their mutual interest in a certain 
phase of mathematics. Applicant further mentioned that no further contact 
with Hi'.LPEPJH was had by h:i.m until he aCCidentally met him in Jur..e 1945 in 
Montreal, Canada.. The applicant Vias :in l~ontreal for a Mathematics Congress 
and he met HALPERIN there at Ylhich time FALPEF:1N was in the uniform of a 
Canadian Army officer. According to applicant, they talked for about one 
hour about old times and applicant stated that no mention was made of his 
connection with the atomic bomb project. 

Concerning his own background, applicant at this time stated 
tr...at from 1930 to 1938 he took yearly trips to Europe dur:ing which he 
lectured at the universities at Europe and also visited his family :in Euda­
pest, Hungary. He stated that he went to England in 194.3 on a mission for 
the liavy and that he has not been abroad since. After his return. applicant 
stated that he becane acquainted with the Los Alamos Project at Los Alamos, 
New Uexico and that he remains a consultant on the Los Alamos Project having 
just recently returned from santa Fe, New Mexico. 

During this intorviel'J applicant '\18.S asl:ed for his opinion 
regarding keepmg confidential '(lhe secret of the atomic bOJrJ) and he stated 
'7ithout qualification that ho 'i:leliev0s that all of the :information should not 
be mace public. IIe stated~ however, that there are certain physical 
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prmciples that he believes could 1'1el1 1:9 made public Clnd that their 
release would create good 17111. He further mentioned that he believed 
some of these principles w'ould be discovered r;ithin a year or so by most 
nations rmY','l.'lY and that the release of 'bhese ?r:il1ciples v:ould only be for 
the advancement of science and that their ~01ease v.ould not endanger the 
secret of the atomic bomb itself. He st,ated def:initely, hOITe""rer, that the 
technical kno'.7ledge of the tlanufacture of the bomb should not bo released. 

Luss 1JAIU'H.t~ STONE, Deputy Clerk, U. S. District Court Clerk t s 
Office, Trenton, Nen Jersey, produced a ceclaration of intention number 
S59 't:hich l·J.~S filed by applicant then residmg at Prmceton, Ue>l Jersey. 

\/ 
l 
l\ 

This declaration of intention reflected that applicant ~as of Hungarian 
nationality, the IJagyar race. He was born m Budapest, Hungary on December 28, 
1903 and was married to }!,~mTTE VON NEmWm on January 1, 1930 at Budapest, 
Hungary. It was' revealed that MtJ'JET'fE ".'las born at Budapest, Hungary on 
September 7, 1909 and that she entered the United States At N~/ York City 
on January 28, 19.30. 

It is to be noted that applicant is presently divorced from 
illiNETTE and that he is now married to KlJl.'::':':'i. D. VOlJ N1~mai,N}i. 

The records also reflected that the last foreign address of 
applicant 'was Bcrlin, Germany and that he im.Iligrated to the U. S. £rom 
Bremen, Germany on the 5S BliEl£N on JanWlry 281 19.30. 

Petition for Naturalization number 1778 was filed by I3,pplicant 
then resiciing at 20 Bayard Lane, Princeton, IJ6lil Jersey. He listed his wife 
as MAlllTTE and one child, I lin New York City. b6 
.Ini'ormation was also furnished -that the child lived with h:iln. Heferences b7C 

on this pet it, ion were II. P. IDBEraSmJ of 180 Prospect ~\venue, Princeton, 
Nev; Jersey and Professor 03~;ALD VEBLEii of 58 Battle !toad, Princeton, Ne\'l 
Jen'sey. Certificate of lJaturalization numb0r 4196342 ,","as issued to 
8.pplicant on January 8, 1937. 

The records of Local Draft Board 1, Princeton, Ue'.i1 Jersey, 
reflected that the applicant furnished mfor.ma tion that he VIas employed at 
the Institute for Advanced stuqy at ?rinceton. He also fur~ished information 
to the effect that he was also employed as a member of the Scientific 
~-\dvisory Committee of the U. S. Depart~ent of \",ar. His fatlil- was listed as 
himself, KLAB.<\ VON IJEUMANN, his wife, age 30, and his child b6 
I I It was indicated that I I his child, spent part 0 b7C 

applicant and part of her time with his first wife. 
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There is a letter on file at the Draft Board from the Bureau 
of Ordnance in the Department of l'Javy, Washington, D. C. dated September 14" 
1942 advising that applicant ,vas engaged in pr;iI,nary o.ffensiVe and defensive 
m<~rine 'warfare and in the protection of ships and that his '\'lork was con­
fiGential. He entered on duty with this Bureau of the Uavy on July 15, 
1942 and lVas paid ;k25 a day for his v:ork as a contract physicist and Taathe­
matician. It Vlas :indicated that the applicant '785 one of the best qual:i.£ied 
mathematical physicists in the country. 

In a report dated October 9, 1945 at the Trenton Credit 
< Association, Trenton, Hew Jersey it was revealed that applicant derives an 
.income of approximately ~.,20,OOO annually in his position,; that he OYinS 

property a'c his present address, 26 '\."estcott ::1oad, Princeton, N€w Jersey, 
valued at approximately ~)30,OOO. There was a mortgage on this home dated 
JJiay 6, 1939 in the amount of ~26,528 and that the mortgagee was the Institute 
for Advanced Study; Prtnceton;--Tne-records further reflected that applicant 
maintained a very satisfactory account with the ]nsti~ute and that his 
credit rating in Princeton and vicinity is satisfactory. 

1t was revealed through the records of the Trenton Crodit 
Association that the applicantts first nife" :,ll~D. ::m.NBTTE VON NEllllPJill, filed 
suit for divorce against the applicant on November 3, 1937 charging cruelty. 

The following infonnation ,las on file at the U. S. District 
Court, Clerk l s Office, Tranton, XI6Vl Jersey for applicant I s present '.'iife, 
:KL.4.RA. VON NEUl:.um. In Oertificate of Arrival number 3225742 it Ylas mdicated 
that she arrived in Ne\'{ York City on December 15, 19.38 on the S5 QUEEN 
lJARY. Petition for Naturalizatien number 5444 was filed under the name of 
KLAPA VON NEUIJANN, 26 i.estcott Road, Pr:inceton :in the District Court of the 
U. S. at Trenton, Nevl Jersey. Occupation was listed as housewife and that 
she was bern en August lS, 1911 in Budapest, Hungary; that she was married to 
applicant en November 18, 1938 in Budapest, Hungary; that she immigrated to 
the United states from Southampton, Eneland and landed in New York. P£ferences 
on this petition 'Were Hil.rtOLD P. r.oBBRISON, l?:5 Prospect Avenue,t Trenton, 
New Jersey and HEN3Y J:E W. S1;,YTI-lE, Lafayette Road, Princeton, New Jersey.., 
Both of these indiViduals are professors at Princeton. Certificate ef 
Naturalizatien number 576CJ792 was issued to' KLAIIA VON NEUA1A.NN on December 26, 
1942. 

Chief of Police Em/AID lrAPlul, Prmceton Police Departn::ent, 
Princeton, NEW; Jersey, advised that there was no record of applicant ever 

-9-
_ '\')-' 
~,"'! 



• 

NK 116-119 

" 

" '/ 
having been arrested there. ,'. I J ) 

A search of the applicant's fingerprints in the files of he 
Identification Division or the Federal Bureau of Investigation, r;ashington, 
D. c. failed to reflect any prior cr:iminal data in reference to applicant. •• 

... PcWERRED upon COgp~TION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

- 10 -
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FormNo.;1 , 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUIt":;AU EP FILE NO, 116-204 

REPORT MADII AT DATil WHEN MADS REPORT MADE BY' 
EL PASO, TEX:~S V:J:ON ;:; • . P!TCHZR 

~,\ I~:ITUI:-:-...... -, .-------..!..---~i:n;re":~.;~d,;;'~~;.-;Q-~--I-;~-C-HA-RA-CTE-R--OP-CA-SS--------------=-t' 
. jom,r\Ol~\JEUU.lliN.- 3 e\TOlITC ~i;rJI:lRGY A8T -

aka., John R;- Von" ~eu.mann .... " I APPLICANT 

~, ' , RIt. JORW4'.-
SYNO~ISOF' FACT9 VON NSUl:~Um employed by University of California _:.". . .. :"~;",..J. ~---' 
~ ~ "\ at Los Alamos, New 1::exico, Projeot, as consultantl '/ 
....... ' in a9plied mathematics and thenno-nvnamics, inter-
,~ '-\l 
y').. " " 0 'ttentlJr since October, 1943. Serv'ices rendered 
-,. <:"" by him considered eJ'..tremely valuable. Director of 
"I 61,lJ that Project, reco~ends applicant highly in all 

t, l"'lt. respects. ~!o credit or criminal record Los Alamos 
" i~"1. '1 -:i) or 0anta ' Fe, New !texico. . ' 1'5tV~ . . -1' 

\ '1t'r"II'>·,'.;.I/ !l ~. -&(lJ~'fl(V ( . ~ ' , ' - RUC - jJ-"'"IV'\' "" ~b .",1' " ...... 
I, ~" . . M 1.(\ (/'~Jt ! 'i':"l'!'" 

El"EREHCESs. "', 'Burea.u file number 116-1914. . OJ' .~.ta •. r ,,'.\' Bureau letter to Newark Field Division, dated Harch WIII"'DW'I:~ 
~. ~ '0-

U
t / -, 0 \ . r·lt.. 11(" Q~O • ~ JyV), 

ET iULS : • " ,~ D \4' f 11 (,.() ~ ( V '" . , J \ r.ll) . " I 'i "'V 

At Los Alamos, New Uexico /~:';", .:>'/01-- •. . ~ 'if "~\~-w 11[;{("'V
v 

. 

. I, 
The file maintained by the Personnel Office of the Universit 

of California, Los Alamos, New ~exico, regarding the applicant was made 
available' by }liss DOlClI'HY CARTER of that office.. An examination of this 
file reflected that JOm! R. vmj ~8U~J·' .. NN had first been emplOyed by the 
University of California at the Los Alamos Project on October 2, l:9l~3, in 
the capacity of a consultant and h~s made periodic visits to that Project, 

"'\L in the same capacity. The file otherwise contained no information of 
, r..~ pertinence. It consisted largely of adrnini:'3t:rativ~ .. correspon ce in re-

~'tc J gard to compensation and travelling arran~ments in'·connect· n ith VON 
,1 !lBUT!ANN's visits to Los Alamos. l'.iss C.\RTER informed that eapplicant's 

/ - , stays 'at. Los :'larnos wer~ ~enerally ~~r:.~ thfee ~ OF four rleeks ~tion and that 
he occupl.ed temporary 11.vJ..ng quarters whl.le ' ther.e .. .. . Other han~e data tha 

APPROVli:O AND 
I'ORWARDED: 

cOntain his file a.."ld the aboy.e ,' she could furnish no information 

3 ' EX·37, 
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about the applicant. She recommended Dr. 
Project, as being the person best able to 
the applicant. 

5573 

£::.A:.~ ... , V 
K!ADBURY, Dire~tor ~the 
furnish information concerning 

Dr. N. E. D!1.ADBURY,Director of the Los ;Uamos Project, advised 
that VOH r.wU:~:J;:; has been regular],y utilized as D. consultant at Los Alamos 
in the fields of. a!,olied mathenatics and thermo-d,ynamics in connection 
with the developmF;!nt of the Atomic Enerror Project since 1943. He stated 
that he personally has only been' associated vlith the a?plicant in this 
connection since 1944 but he is aware that VO!': rmu::.'J!l'! was active in this 
respect during 1943. 

The services rendered by the applicant, Dr. D2~DEURY stated, 
have been extremely valuablp. and in fact, at the present time, he is 
attempting to complete arrangements whereby VC~~ rrsu! ~;\.lTN' s services can 
be obtained more frequently than heretofore. Dr. !P.t .!JRUR.Y advised that 
he has a hien personal regard for the applicant, whom he regards as ' a 
completely loyal citizen and of WhORl he has never heard or observed any­
thing of a derosatory nature. He inCormed that VOl'! PETT!!:'1!H's associates 
are the highest type of 5.ndividuals and that he hus never known, or heard, 
of the applicant shO\~ing any subservislve tendencies or associating with . 
persons having such a re;')utation. He also advised that VCE w~m . .:.\m; rendered 
exceptional service to the Na~J Department to connection with some of their 
\1a.rtj.me experimental "lork. 

C!t:SDIT A:m CRI:.:rW~ !tECORDS 

;.t Los ."'..lamos, I'~9i'l 1!exico 

Captain E. D. ·, .rISE, Provost }.'~arshal, caused a search to be made 
of the files of his office for a possible record relating to the applicant 
and subseql1.ently advised that the search had. been made \'lith ne3ative results. 

At Santa Fe J New !.:P.xl.CO 

The files of the !lerchant' s Credit Lssociation vlere reported by 
BEnT Dn0~m, t:anager of that serv'ice, to contain no record of the applicant. 

The records of the Santa Fe Police :Jepartment and of the New 
1:exico State Police, Santa Fe, ~~ei'l ::'~exico, were searched by Sergeant TOE 
GOII!U.LES and. Officer A~CHIE ~!HITE, respectively, but no record of the 
applicant was on file. 

- R:.YSR.T3D UPOrJ CO~:'PL~Tlm! TO Trtt'~ OFFIC~ OF ORIGn! -
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. .' For the information of the BUreau, the d~ta cont~ned in . i 
Bur~au.teletyp.e t., o. ·t.he.FI1; Pas?a.nd Bal.~im .. or.e Field Div~sions dated' oS[' .0/6' . I 
Apr~l 4, 1947 ,are not .be~ng ~ncluded ~n this repo~t, ,~nasmuch as . " ~ 
it appears that thi's information will be reported properly b;: other. .' 
offices. No information relative to this data VIas disclosed in the' . ' . 

. El PasoF-ield 'Division. . " .. _, ... .. ;. ' .-,'. . 
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],'ormNo.l 
THIS CASE OR1GINA'Tt::DAT BDRE./\U FILE NO. 116-S75 

.' 

REPORT MhOtl: AT 

W!J.SHIlWT<!l" D. C. 

TITI..E 
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RLl'ORT MAOO: BY FDB:1!tul DATE WHEN MADE 

4-9-47 GUY HOTTEL 

CHARACTE!R Of' CAGE 

This mV9stigation 'flaS conducted by ?pecial Employee FredlJricl: Do 
Bal::er, Jro I ~ 

. 
I 

/;;;;., j'., 

(_-;''i 

I ' i 

Information obtained from ~~e records of the Office of Scientific 
Research and Developw..ent raile,ct that Jehn Von l-le'llllUlml 'ffilS appointed a Con­
~ul:tant" Sec. A-~, Div. B, February 26, 1943., in the IIatd.onal D-3fense Res€;)a:t'ch ".; .. ."X 

• ~ , ., r I ,~ 
AP?ROVIlD AND 

FORWARDED: -

I 

• A' , '-' ~ \>i , "t _SP;;:<:'IA~\1 ~=Glt I i,' DO NOT WRITE IN TI)ESE SPACEG , ,.~:..J---i -, 4 11- /i IA -",\p" , '-'." \ I' .", ? I - ~ ,c-l ~.rr f) , II' ' ( \' ~ "',l , ." 

COPIE:S OF THIS REPORT 

r 
, 5'''' Bureau I ,{ I' 

/ 

\' 

2 - ~ashington field 
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COlZli·two cs an e;q:>er'ti on e:z..-plosives" on n part-time "loluutm-:-r basis 
17J.thouh cOOfJ0naa'hion. He resigned e£i'ec'1;ive Septenbar L~, 19l!2, in vi017 
of CO!l'oo1.iplo:'G6d ,,"or!: for the Ihv-,f Depar't;resnt. 

He '\1as reappointed :in tho 1)'. D. R. C~" Div. 2" as 
l~pri11, 1944, trhich c.ppointment termino:Ged H:q 17, 1946~ 

II 
Consultant J 'i 

Tho records of t...~e B'I1.reCt.u of C:ronance" Uo."JY D9pm-tr.wnJG sllow 
tha'ii "'.:iho c.pplictmt was employed by tha'j:; bureau Sep'tiember ?,. 1942, for 
int~rl?ittant duty a'& 'imen'ty-fivo dollexs per dil3m as a consultant on 
resoarch wd 9:;:plosives. Personn3l services contrao'hs 'I.1ere execut~'d 
for eac.11 period of employment, the last on;) torm:inating on August .31" 
19450 The Office of naval In"t.0lligenoo cleared him £01" this employment 
in 19~!A T'.us oro: i'ile revealed ths,:'u tl~e applicSlt had been ail m:c:ocia'Gc 

{of esc,.- ~~orc~'~ern, Profeszor of Econo.t;dcs e;" Princeton, rr. .J., ;;ho 
, 'was dC3crihed es a ltdan~erous G3rme.n t'.lienu; 'L. A .... -Scn1SSE"{i, Vice Presi­
I dent of iTUnington Chemical. AS:Jociation; and 0;13 DR. VD:u.;.~lL5G:i. 

'dar D3po.r·~:mt records reflect that the applicant is presently 
on c;::tive appomtm3nt, as ot September 20, 1940, as an "Es:per'hu, emloy-ad 
by tho Unr Deparim::mt Bureau of Or~..ance" l' .. berdOen, llio, at. ~)25000 par 
die.ll" for not more than 90 day-a continuous sorvice or leo days :L'I1t~rmit­
t~rrt s8rvic';} for :::IJ7;1 ont) fisc~ yeer. D!lplo;Y1i1~nt authori'l;y haa h~cn. 
erantod e~ch yeoro 

- RmFJR.mJD upon CC;JpLETIO~J TO THE OWIC3 OF O;UGllr -
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~r ·teletyp~:;l dated. April 9, 1947, th8 He.;ark tU"..d B:::1timol"c 
~. O.t~ ~ore o~viscd of ~10 applioant's cssoci~tos for tte~~ infol~~­
tion and possible assi~t~~ce in conducting their phasos of this in­
~les·ti:7:ation(> 
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A 4-15- ~4··7· ~-40PM B/S ''m~rr·o0~~'~,1 .. i 
vlASHINGTON FROM NEltJARK 6 0 v ( 0 . 

~RECTOR URGENT 

~OHN~ONi'Il.EUMANN DASH THREE, AEA APPLICANT, BUREAU FILE ONE S;XTEEN t. 
DASH ONE NINE ONE,FOUR. ~E WASHINGTON FIELD TE~ETYPE APRIL NINE LAST I I . 

SETTING OUT INFORMATION APPLICANT HAD BEEN CLOSE AS~OCIATE OF OSCAR 

MORGANSTERN, PROFESSOR OF ECONOMICS, PRINCETON, N. J. NO FURTHER 

I 

/-~P (( 
INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCT~D IN V1Ell1 OF EXTENSIVE· INVESTIGATION 

REPORTED IN REPORT OF SA JAMES F. MULLEN, NEWARK, APRIL NINE, NINETEEN 

FORTY SEVEN. 

MC KEE 

END 

CORRECTION TIMES SHOULD BE 1-40PM 

NK R-6 tvA 

:I( 
ltEOO~¥m. 'I/t -IQ, ~ 

£}{·37 
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., . U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATInNS SECTION 

/ 
JV i99i'7 
'~ 

ltJASHINGTON FR0f>1 BOSTON 4 9 

~CTOR' URGENT 

4013 P 

Mr. TolsoJl •..•••••••• 

Mr. Eo A, Tamm ••••• 

Mr, Clegg ...••••••••• 

Mr. GiRVin ••••••••••• 

Mr. L!ldcl. •••••••••••• 

Mr. Nichol" ..•••••••• 

Mr. Rosen ••••••••••• 

Mr. Traoqr •.•••••••••• 

llIr. Coreoa ._ •••••• _ 

Mr. &goa .•.•••••••••• 

Mr. Owrnn .••••••••• 

Mr. aAroo .......... .. 
Mr. Hendoa .••• ~ •••• 

Mr. Pantd,,~ .•••• 

JOHI/Pvo~AIEUMANN, DASH THREE, AE~ APPL ICANT G DR G. CA RL T G COI'1PTON L IS TED 

AS REFERENCf BY APPLICANT HILL NOT RETURN TO HIS HOME UNTIL AROUND tJ 
' ~Q 

APRIL EIGHTEENTH., HE ,IS PRISE~;TL Y ON A BUS INISS TRIP. THROUGHOUT THE ~I 

UNITED STATES r1~KING Or'lLY ONE DAY STOPS. HE HILL BE INTERVIHJED Im,¢fV­
lATELY UPON HIS RETORNo BUREAU DEADLINE WAS SET FOR APRIL TEN. ~ 

(f!C END' 

'- SOUCY 

:id lJ\!¥~WB&l3-~W4l J/f 



~::t· . 
I, 
I. t.::r. E. A. • 
i 11::1'. Laild ..••••••••••. 

t Mr. Nicho18 

AP 4 1947 
ft MI'. ReSOlD "-" .: •• 

..,; .... _- ........... --

. if: i ;;:: ~.::~.~~~:~~~~~: 
TELETYPE fc\ '3~~ I'{-6 ~ blr.1<:g8n... •••••••••••• 

AU. fN=ORMATION CONTAINED ." i I.h. Oln"DCII ""'-'" 

HER 
•

... Dr Jhrbo 
aNl8~8"'iED . .' .......... . 

DATE IIW1AL. SY8e:),.(/}'t., ~ ::c. HeDdon ........ . 
~, \ . 

\ 

'. \ . 
! .. '-1 

, ( , f1~ . ,;-.r. PeDningWn ... .. 

i : ... .:r. QuJnn'l'um.ua 
i::,; - ..... ... .......... 'w!oo~ .......... 

"" ... ~ 

""'" .. " " -. 

WASH INGTO~r:FR'OM BOSTON 1 4 8049 A 

vUIREC TOR URGENT 
6) .. . 
~ VON~~mjANt;J.J2ASH THREE, AEA APPL ICANT 0 BUREAU LETTER DA TED l1ARGH 

TIifENTYFOUR, FORTYSEVEN TO NEVJARK, COpy TO BOSTDN; BUREAU 

TEEN DASH NINETEEN FOURTEEN, SET~UT LEAD· FOR BOS.TON TO H1TERVIDJ 

C OI'1P TON, M. I. T., CM1BRIDGE, MASS. COMPTON N9lL'§.TQP.PJI~.G I\T HALEKULANI 
____ __~_", .... ,.,_ ............ _,,_..-..- . .....-_,< -.,.-,' .......... .:.~"'l-_----' --. ,,,,",.1.'.. . .' , ...... -. _ • • ",_, 

HOTEL, HONOLULU, HA t'JA I I UNTIL APRIL NINETEEN, NIt~ETEEN FORTYSEVEN. BUR-
- - .".----......, ... ~.1 

EAU L~TTER AND FOLLOHH:G INFORt'1ATION FRm1 BOSTON. FILES BElf\:G FORWARDED 

At1SD TO HONOLULU IN ORDER TO COVER THIS LEAD AS BUREAU DEADLINE IS 

APRIL TEN, NINETEEN FORTYSEVEN. REFERENCE BOSTON FILES TO APPLICANT 
. . 

SEts OUT IN REPORT OF SPECIAL AGENT JOHN B. DAVIDSON DATED BOSTON OCT-

OBER ELEVEN, NINETEEN FORTYS IX, ~ lIP!!III! .2._a ISR~~A,LP.!Ell.J.ri,-lIJtLQ_"W..\,l\~S 

A_P_P~..H ~~.~,E.~~..1]is. .... 1 __ .... oa.........,., •• "...a =.cc=.-&"",. """"00'=._= .... =_. ______ ----1<1 ll'1 .... f.I!?BU A,Jlx' .. bUllF: JE;,E: N 

FORTYSIXl..,. AS A SOVIET ESPIONAGE AGENT,- HAD WORKED WITH APPLICANT AT 
_.--...... ._ ....... ~~i.,.t!£2.W9difi~ w:r ~ 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. LETTER DATED -FEBRUARY FIFTEEN, NINETEEN FORTY-
\' _. 

SIX FRO~l EL PASO TO DIRECTOR STATED THAT APPLICANT ~JAS ONE OF THLE:OS V\' 
SC IENTIS TS FOR~1ERL Y ASSOCIA TED vJ I TH THE LOS ALA[I10S DSI"1 PROJECT, V\ 

• 
ALAMOS, NEV] [~EXICO. ND BOS TS HJO ONE FOU~,AD~~ED ON MARCH SEy"~N.Ig.~ 

~~~~,i~?! C~~ASI'1~tJflC-)rf. '1 T 

TELEPHONE PR¢~N TtVO~NE El~i~vSff:...1§U~('-';tS/t-~N-
I'll NE TEEN FOR TYS EV&.ll, 

..... ---- ... -.... , ~ ""., .............. ~.~~,.~~ 

PRINCETON, N. J., AT 

SUCCESSFUL. 

Gf'i" ~ ,E~m.~;, ' , 
\..... \, 

,SOUCy -~--tk~~T-:~~'~'~-

BS R: \·1Z vi!\ 
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TlASHll'iGTOl1, U~,{ARK A1ID BALTrI)ru~ Ff.cI! ~IASHn!GT()N FIELD 9 l:3Up 
i 

1._ ~ -- D~CTOR MID SAC URG3rlT 

REBUFILE 012 01[; 3n: Dl-J.cH O:3B 

lUltfS; CN~ FOUR AIID lETTER OF U,\RCH T'llEtlTYFOUR, FORTYSEVEU. ONI CL~hlUD 

:1PFLIC~\!':T In HllillTEEU FORT1'T.JO FOR It\VY DBPI'. E!.!PLOP •. lliUT, BUT DlZVELOPBD 

FOLLa: :II:G Dlli'tCGLTORY niFOR!l~TIOll. APPLICAnT HAD BI!,'Ti:H CLOSE .;!seOCIt:.TE OF 

OSC/.It LCRG!J~STERU, PROF. OF ECOlJOIllCS, PRIUCETOtl, 1-1. J to, JH0 ULS DESCEIBED 

L& !'. I;JiOTE DhHGTIRCUS GERutJ~ llLillll t.'IT'~:.uOTE, K. I .. SOU!SSE!i, \tJ:CE Pru:;SID::;UT 

OF '.:II1.ITNGTOn CHE~itCl:.L ASBe-eIATIOIl, rJIL!mJGTOIJ, DEL., LIID Cl:l3 UHIDENTIFIED 

DR. 'V;;:r,lt;!. 'JILSOl1. ill:T.J1IT OF ASSCCIATIOU NOT Il:IDICATED. THIS nIFO. 

FUll.lUSHED FOR YOUR l~SSISTAnCE Itl YCUR nmSTIGt.Tlon OF I USTlll'!T ClISE. 
I 

HCTTI:;L 

EUD ; 

I ". '-

, - l/!J) '()j~ -~, u.e ~ .... I~J~/V1 Jt f{ ~ 

i':',/"'I"'j 
L .. · , .. - . , 

-~~--~==~--.- ----- _ . 

1, , 



tJASIUt·!GTOn FROn BOSTO:'! 

~C TOR URGEt-:T 

JOl.!~}~JO/'.,d{l~U"fI P~,T TUPr,'E' 
.1l.,I,i .. "II 1 ',~ lJ.J'1.d .• , 14J.i..t.:.., 

7 28 5.28 P 

AEA API:>LIC.\t!T .. nEURTZL APRIL nJE~JTYT~~Op FOF.TY-

SEVEr·!. Dr.. KATIt T. COi·:PTOt! POSSESSES ~JO DEROGATO~Y HJFOn;IATIOP copc'::;.rp-
,J 

lUG 'APPbICAt':T. RE?ORT FOLLO:IS. 
" 

SOUCy 

HOLD 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

5567 

FonnNo.1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU ~ FILE NO. 116-183 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 

BOSTON, llASS. 4/29/47 CRONIN 

T1Tl..E 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

Dro KARL T. COMPTON of the Massachusetts Institute of , 
advised through his Secretary, that Applicant is 100 per cent American 
and thoroughly patriotic. He knows of nothing detrimental concerning 
the Applicant. 

REFERENCE 

Bureau File 116-1914 
Bureau letter to Newark 

DETAIlS: 

Reference 

RUC 

- .lD { , ,'. ' -l •• • , .' 
,"f ' . .' ," 

~ ~ :' ' 

('" " -

• 

, Dr. KARL T. C01~ON of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Camb-
..I t· 1\ ridge, ilassachusetts, upon his return from Honolulu reported, through 

. :, .' ;,1 (\\ '::>' his Secretary, 1:fiss ANN LEADY, the following: t 
l' .~ / Although he had not had any close contact with the Applicant for the past! 

:,.'1\ .~ few years, he has heard of him from other mutual acquaintances from time f 

b6 
b7C 

.. 

"iI' . to time. Dr. COMPTON explained-that he considered NEUMANN yo"'be 100 per J: 
, 1.\ , '. cent American ~ndl.t~t Q,e :q.ever had any reason to question/his patriotismj. 
. . ":. ' . He said that he qQ~~id~'t'Jd:'him to be thoroughly patriotic fGU1d nould recorrr-I..,..j ... ....L 

, ~ , .~ t. / mend him highly £or' ! confidential position. Dr. CO:MPTOI~/nia~e it known 
" . ' that he heal;'<fd"l1.Y,tihing detrimental concerning the Applicant. 

, REFERRED' UJi'DtH ~OMPLEl'ION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN 

.. .. ' 0.,...." .. :.;.. .. , . 5 

2 BOSTON 
" , , 

I" 

= = = = = -------------- --



. 
' ,-

----- - ' ----. -- ~----,-- -- - • - -~- - --- _ .----- - - '- ------<. < < -- . - - - -- • • < 

. ~ 5SeS 

A!)~'li!ISTF..ATIVE DET/ilLS 

Tne inves'i:.igation of this case in the Boston area uas primarily handled 
by Special Agent Daniel J. Griffin Yiho encountered 6ifficulty in contact­
ina Dr. CO!.lPTOrI, Applic£alt IS reference, because of his absence from the 
country. 

In vierr of.' Bureau teletype dated ,April 22, 191.,7 to ocit interview YJith 
Dr. C0~.HOJ:r unless he inci:icated that he possessed derogatory information 
concerning the Applicant, arrangements were made by Special Agent Daniel 
J. Griffin to haYe L::i.ss i&iliY, Dr. COl.'CPTON's Secretary, contact hin in 
t/his matter. lliss WillY vIas telephOnically contacted by the l1ri tar on 
April 20, 1947 and tne information set, forth in the det&ils 1"laS ob­
tained. The personal interviCl"I TIi th Dr. COnPTOII \':as therefore ami tted. 

REFERf.:BD UFO!J O~J:;I)Lilil'IOH TO TIE OFFICE OF OiaGll1 

-2-
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.. '. SERVICE UNIIT'....- 4-22a 

SE~yH SLLP~ . . 
Superviso~/.a-A J:-J...it Room&" £/ 

Subj: ~.4.AU ZhJ,..1t.-i I n~A 

SEE REVERSE 
SIDE FOR 
CLAS~IFlCATION 
Ac110N 

Searchers A. A 

Initial jOI-Q 
Da te J).~-d-'---~---57J 
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Da.ta: 

4367 
CO~AT. 
BY··S~msENGER 

RECORDfA" 16 
l1&y ~,,1~~ ;1J~c/ ~ 
A'EdC Energy Commission 
Building T-3 

Tolaou __ 

Lada, __ 

Cle .... IIX __ 

OlavlD __ 

Hlchola __ 

Roson, __ 

Tracy, __ 

Jillrbo, __ 

IIohr __ 

Telc. Room_ 

Nen .... , __ 

From. 

/SUbj eet2 

16th and Conatltut1on Avenue, tl. W. 
Viash1Dgton, D. C. 

Attention: Mr. li'ranoin R. Uammack 
Acting D1ract:>r 
Division of 800urity 

cJohn Ec1gar Hoovftr - Direotor, Federal Bureau at Investigation 

~=~=-C EmmEE t ~~~~lrl-
Reference 1& made to your letter dated April lB, 1950, 

requ83ting advice as to whC\lther this Bureau hu reoeived any 
intormation which might indioate &8Bocia't,ion or comnunioation 
between Dr. Von Neumann and Halperin other than 8$t forth in 
the report preViously turn1shed or any other information wh1ch 
Jlligbt have derogatory 1mpl1catiol'll. 

-* The tiles ot this Bureau tall to reflect the raeaipt 
or~ additiOnal. information pertinent to your inquiry. 

KWD:eal:ppg'-" ') , }. 

'. " .. '" 

'. ! 
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/ 
BrANDARD FORM NO. M • FD-205 til 
Office Memorandum • U'NITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: ,:::r ~ A /II 1/ t) IV 

/1£/1 E 

This case will be delinquent. 

Date of Bureau deadline: a/l9" /.,j:..! ..,. "\N / - TI'1'/4, I,;, 
-r- I>/\/A'- /..A/ /;1& oS 

Reason for the delinquency: ~ p.J) /" I 

Date the report or neces~ary communication ~­
will reach the Bureau: ? /.J. 1/ /...i-.:s ~ 
AEC zone designation, e.g., OR, CH, etc.: .s I=' I IV '1 

(This applies only to 116 cases.) -

-- ..---' -;:::-­t~OT fH::CORDI:.O 

31 SEP 21'1953 

. ' 



~ • sTANDARD FORM NO, 64 ~ 0-1 

Office' Memorandum ., UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

~
: SAC, ALBUQUERQUE 
;7? 

': 'Director, FBI 116-1914 

(Your file ) DATE: October 16, 1953 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 
JOHN VON NE./MANIL- SF - 10806 - NY 
AEP.E I 

(x) The deadline in this case has passed and the Bureau has not 
received a report. You are instructed to immediately submit 
a report. In the event a report has been submitted, you 
should make a notation of the date on which it was submitted 
on this letter and return it to the Bureau. 

Report submitted __________________________________________ _ 

~eport will be submitted __ --=J...;..A_N_l_f>_1_9_54_i, ________ _ 

Reason for delay ________________________________________ ___ 

() Advdse Bureau re status of this case. 
I ~ ~ : «(:~ ,~,' '-v 

1 . ',' < , • i 
( ) Advise Bureau when report may be expected. ,~ 

," 

\ .\ '" 
\' "-

(X) Surep immediately. ~; :\' 
J. 

(Place your reply on this form and return to the Bureau. Note on the top serial ~ 
in the case file the receipt and acknowledgment of this communication.) 16-66216-1 I ' 



-- - - ---------------------

STANDARO FORM NO. 64 0-1 

Office' Memorandum · UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO'--,/"a.SAc.,~~Y~Ur fi~. ) DATE'~.r ~J 
,/"'" "VV 1I3g l./J l/~ 
~ (!, Director, FBI // /' / q PUINFORrMTIONCONTA!Ne) ".' 

fP ;' / f' HeREIN IS U~'C~..ASSI?fED;.\ I),f.. ) 
-I 0,:\)1: [f.l[lji.L BY 2.P-.~J)J /!}It. 

SUBJECT::::Jt'i?,y I/c; A/ ~/ 
A-c: II- -: E ~ ;: ~/ "E W hi A IJ/ #' -~;:=. /" tf't) 6 - A/ cf. 

( ~~e V~ lase has passed and the Bureau has not 
received a report. You are instructed to immediately submit 
a report. In the event a report has been submitted, you 
should make a notation o~ the date on which it was submitted 
on this letter and the 

Report submitted ____ ~~~~~~~~~ __________________ __ 

Report will be submitted __________ --;-________ ---: ____________ _ 

Rea .. :~ d~l";J.£p).r~.J:k~ 
- ~...537n',3 ,~ ..... "1'~ 

/ /0 ~ ,~ ",-",' 
/ 1(...,..·-"" . 

Advise Bureau re status of this case. . ' . ..., - -- -,)f.'" . ( ) 

() Advise Bureau when report may be expected. 

() Surep immediately. 

(Place your reply on thi~ form and return to the Bureau. on the top serial 
in the case file the receipt and acknowledgment of this comm nication.) 16-66216-1 



-, 
~ STANDARD FORM NO. 64 • 0-1 

Office' Memorandum · UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
, ~// Ilb-1{71S'aiJ t::jJ 

.' 

TO~: SAC~~ (Your file \~!tl4/~~J 
~~ / it ALL INFO~MATION CONTAIN~O 1m 

FRO : ~ector, FBI II ~ /? / V HERE1NlSlJNCLASStr~~.oALM 'L 
DATE 4JI.~- B't ~ !!..\. 

SUBJECTJ 0,1 /Y y~ AI ~/ I-

A e. /I- e- "II J1/ /If II AI' /Y -s;: - / t:1/'"tJ 6' - A/ j:. 
(v(~ Ut~I'"~se has passed and the Bureau has not 

received a report. You are instructed to immediately submit 
a report. In the event a report has been submitted, you 
should make a notation of the date on which it was submitted 
on this letter and return it to the Bureau. 

Report submitted __________________________ ~~------------

Report will be submitted ----.L.L. ...... .\I--I-""-~,;z:...------------

Reason for delay~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

v.~-~A"Le 

() Advise Bureau re status of this case. 

9~iV--;. ~ . " 
, ~~o'-" ~" 

(Place your r.eply on thi~ form and return to the Bureau. Note on t e top serial <' 
in the case file the receipt and acknowledgment of this communication.) 16-66216-1 ~~ tF r l 

( ) Advise Bureau when report may be expected. 

( ) Surep in~ediately. 



• -, 

" : J ".~ .,... . 4-22 

. , Subj: (/~~ 7'-~Afl1,-yi) ~1.A\ J 

/{I 
Address: __________ __.__ 

Bi~~te: ________ SWV: _____ _ 

~~~r_-' Date kr :;.t~:~~~ S -I? 
SElUAL 



W· 

Mise: ~~~~~~~ __ ~~ __ ~ __ ~ 
I ~ .~archer .--; I~· 
\I ... ;2.'7Ini tial ~- .;.) 

I 

' . 
. l ........ ...... :'-'. 

SERIAL 

b3 
b7E 
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4-22 

~~~~~__ SUPV: ______ __ 

Misc:-~-__ ~~~~ ____ ~_~ __________ _ 
.' Searcher , 

I '.. t. 
~ __ Ini tial .. ". 

fJ ~. • ~ 1 
SERIAL 

" . !I' • ID- 1..1 ~ 
/ ..... 



i 

>J.'?-tcl 
1 tl{>4!21~2 . 

4~66 (~~{ 
2;00 PU lJD;',J. y~ 

'. , 

" 

,~. 

V 

" 

.. . 
f . 

~. 
~". 

!:\ 

9 
H 
!:J.l 

~ 
~ 
I:'!l 
;-~ 

¢. 
o 



STANDAI 

) 

UNITED STATh:S' GUl' JiNMENT 

DIRECTffi, FBI J;>ATB: 8/5/52 

SAC, AIBUQUER~UE (117-0) 

~ 
,~') 11. 

JOHN Ol~ -NEUMANN-3 
AEA-E 
SECURITY W\. TTER 

The AEC Security Office at Los Alamos, New Mexico, has 
advised that the subject am his wife wi 11 leave the United States 
about August 10, 1952, on a trip to Europe and will return to the 
United States about September 6, .1952. The purpose of this trip' 
is primarily for the subje ct to attend the 8th International Congress 
of Applied and Theoretical Mechanics to be held at Istanbul from 
August 20 to August 28, 1952. 

The approxiMate itinerary of the subject contemplates 
he will leave Nertl York by airplane for Milan, Italy, about August 10 
or if Government tran sportation is provid ed, he will leave from 
Westover Field, Massachusetts, and go to Frankfort, Germany 0 In 
either event, he plans to go on to \Tenice, Italy, where he will stay 
from August 12 to 150 He will leave Venice on the motorship, M. So 
Barletta of the Adriatic Line for Istanbul on August 15 arriving 
there about August 19. Enroute, this ship will stop at Bari, Patias, 
and PiracusoErom August 20 to 28 he will attend the 8th International 
Congress of Applied and Theoretical Mechanics in Istanbulo , 

Subject will leave Istanbul' by airplane for Athens, Greece, 
on August 280 He will then travel for pleasure in Greece', returning 
to the United States by airplane on Septemoor 4, 1952. 

and no 

RBH:MLK 

I ;J. 2J 

The above is furnished for the Bureau I s inforrration 
action is contemplated 

~\ __ " w_m~~ 

RECORDElJ-'f/JJ1 

EX-141 

, 
\. I 
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• . 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUR-EAU OF INVESTIGATION 

'-' , f I 
tt ~~ ·" .. .. ' 

" -
ATOMIC ENERGY ACT - EMPLOYEE 

REINV'ESTlGATION 

Dear Sir: 

You are instructed to conduct an immediate, thDrough, discreet 
investigation concerning the character~ associates, and loyalty of the 
above-named individual in accordance with the provisions of the Atomic 
Blergy Act of 1946. 

Reports and correspondence in this case should re.flect the 
character as AEAE. 

At the request of the Atanic Energy Commission the Bureau has 
consented to make inquiries on certain of its employees for the purpose 
of bringing the original applicant investigation up-to-date. These 
employees occupy very sensitive positions; therefore, all inquiries must 
be thorough and all inclusive. 

The emplqyee's entire adult life must be accounted for. If 
t~s was not done during the original investigation it will be necesear,y 
to account for the adult life during instant investigation. 

The scope of the current investigation must include interviews 
with present neighbors, assoCiates, acquaintances, and whenever desirable 
confidential informants should be contacted. Credit and criminal checks 
should be made on the employee. The same checks should be made on his 
immediate relatives at their known place of residence o 

Those asking questions pertaining to the purpose of this inv.;;ts­
tigation should be advised that the inquiries are being made at the request 
of the AEC and are of a routine n~ture. 

The original and four copies of the report are to be transmitted 
to the Bureau by air mail unless ordinary mail is equally speed;y. The 
deadline in this case is 

Present address: 
, ~ '., Birthdate and birthplace:- ' :. ' " 

Social S~::~ Number: ,~. 1! . ~ , 

Firm to 7; an~ POSi~iO~ involved: 
, ,1 __ / '" _ K ~ . .. ~ _ '\ .. - - • • -~., 

, "_,/, ,f_~ ' I _ /' ,/ ,. 

~ " .. ... 
, ~t_ I,. I f ~ ( ..-', ~ .!.- L' ··':'" 

,.;,;. /" '. I , ~ 

..- () .. " --... 

.,' 

• 

. '., '. ' . ... 

Very truly yours, 

~
.~ .. ~ 
John Edgar Hoover ' 

Director 
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-' 
In Reply, Plea&e Refer to 

File No., 

SAC, IlE,,1J.RK 
1/ 
II 

Dear Sir: 

. . 
UNITED STATES i},EPA,RTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OE INVESTIGATION 

8/3/53 
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

REs Jmm VO!T nUR1Um - SF ... 10806 

AT014IC ENERGY ACT - EMPLOYEE 
1\1 

I 

REINVESTI~~lJN 
1/ ' 

You are instructed to conduct an immediate, thlJrough, discreet 
investigation concerning the character, associates, and loyalty of the 
above-named individual in accordance with the provisions of the Atomic 
.Blergy Act of 1946. 

Reports and correspondence in this case should reflect the 
character as AEAE. 

At the request of the Atanic Energy Commission the Bureau has 
consented to make inquiries on certain of its employees for the purpose 
of bringing the original applicant investigation up-to-date. These 
emplqyees occupy very sensitive positions; therefore, all inquiries must 
be thorough and all inclusive. 

The employee's entire adult life must be accounted for. If 
this was not done during the original investigation it will be necessar,y 
to account for the adult life during instant investiga~~on. 

The scope of the current investigation must ~~clude inte~ews 
with present neighbors, associates, acquaintances, and whenever desirable 

6-1 

confidential informants should be contactead~. ~c~r~e~di~· ~t~a~nid~' ~~~;rr~~L. ........ -==~=~ 
should be made on the employee. The same ~ 
immediate relatives at their known of residenc80 

Those asking quest~ to the purPbse of this inves-
tigation should be advis,ed ' that the inquiries are being ma.de at the request 
of the AEC and are ~f a routine nature. . ' 

The original and four copies of the report are to be transmitted 
to the Bureau by air mail unless ordinar,y mail is equally speedy. The 
deadline in this case is ' 

Present address: 
J3irt.hdate and birthplace: 
Social Security Number: 
Firm to employ and position involved: 

Very truly yours, 

J. ea.. ~ 
John Edgar Hoover 

Director 



8/3/53 

SAC, NK;ARK 

R~: JOm~ VOIl Nmfl.::AWi - ~F - 10806 

UE'J7Jl?K: Refer your file 100-33479, Rerort of Rayr.,ond L. Faisst 4/14/50 at 
Sprint.field entitled Abrahun Haskel Taub refl'eats as~.ociation .... ith Fon 
Neun:ann and UeuIi.ann I s association l"7i th Il5ruc·l I·lalperin. (100-366605-15) 

Rl:1fer your file 39-0, UK letter 12/21/42 ca.c,tioned Dara Von r:EiJEan .. N,:;.,turalization 
~tter. The inforuOi.tion appeurini::; 0n [tace 3, para6raph 3 concernin~ Uerrran 
Libeary of Inforr,ation was not previouslJ' reported. Include in your report. 
(100-17l733) . 

lnclude pertinent information contained in NK airtel 5/19/53 concerning 
information from uSed Neves Deutshland" in your report b.ttrituting information 
to Inforn:ant of Knovm r81iability. For your inforr..cation no copy of ~ ptate 
Dept. GOffimunication is located in Bureau files. 



. ~ ~-.~ -----------, 

ROUTING SLIP tilt 
Date 1/12/54 

Memo To: DIRECTOR, FBI 
__ SA.C . Title: --,=~~~_~ ___ _ 

ASAC~ ________ -=~~~ __ ~~~~~~ ______ __ 
====Supervisor _____ -'.-~~~~~~~~~~~~--~-
___ Agent ____________ ~~~~~~~~~~~--~ 
___ Steno~ _____ ~~flCtt~Dj==~~~~~~~~ 
___ Clerk~ ________ ~ ___ ~~r_~---------~~ 

Chief Clerk ______ ,.....-.....-_--="="'"~~~~-----
==Special Employee_ File No. NK 116-119 

ACTION DESIRED 

___ Assign to __ Open Case 
___ Acknowledge __ Prepare Tickler 
__ Bring File __ Reassign to~ ______ _ 
__ Call Me __ Recharge serials 
___ See Me __ Search and Return 
__ Correct __ Send serials::...-_____ _ 
__ Delinquent to ____________ _ 
__ Expedite __ Submit new charge-out 
___ File __ Submit report by. _______ _ 
__ Leads need attention __ Type 
__ Read, Initial and __ RetUrn Serials 

Return 
___ Undeveloped leads in your district awaiting attention. 

Re Bureau routing slip 1/11/54 •. 

Please advise identity of Confidential 
Informant T-3,'as reflected op corrected 
p/age 5a of report of SA WILLIAM R. RIGGS 
9' 23/53, Newark. ' 

I ~ It. ;' :,'~' 
1 (;,// J /~ ~I )~'. :. :: .~ 

/'I;"'''>~ )1:" , 
Yf-fi,.~:: "') . ./' B.A.C. D. s. H \tetter 

/ .... t· /{ I'b ~:! {'" V"" Office Newark , V~j ------------------
(In intra o~ice ~se return this with notation as to 
action taken or explanation.) . 



. 'Co 

... 
""~ 

~~i~¥b:t- ~'--·''''--.;......,..--~--. .,..~.---:-:: U:=~~~QN -'~T V"'-"'--r..~~N~'1£""',..~1 
10# \ r-"'--. WASHINGTON, D. C. r' - ~. uA. )" ;_ . 1 

• .~ : ~ ... UNNEL SECURITY O~ESllONN~I~~';rtA~;t~6' '';'! 1 r, 

-I-N-S-T-R-U-C-T-I-O-N""·-S-·.-~I\-Ill-sec-t-io-n-s-m-· u-s-:~L--b-e-c-o-m-p-I-e-t-ed-.--w-ri-t-e-'~'N::-, -o-n-e-"·-,i,~en appiicobl~'. ·· 'T~eor' print all answers._ If space not . i " -; 

adequate for complet answers, attach a supplemental sheet to this form'. All addresscs. must show street .number, street, city, . 'J ., 

and State. ,, " 
Q ' 

John S r-) 0 :It- D'" tJ'!' ~''''''''!I'{~~ lDM~ <E .. MI·~ QB '1-' COLOR HAIR 

2. O.HER NAMES (1ftclud~ 'n aldm nam~, if marn • ., !Dom"lI) 

I. NAME (La'f.. fir.t, middle) 

von Neumann 

! O. (Owtk ,,,1I1th) " 7. ·~~RTH DATE 

none 
3. PRESENT ADDRESs 

26 Westcott Re ad, 
Princeton, N. J. 

DATE 

1940 to 
present 

4. AU. OTHER ADDRESSES OR PAST 15 YEARS; DATE 

r;J $INGU! 0 0I~ca,;. DAY 1 Motmi "1 " YEAii .. 

KlMAAiu~o 0 WlOOW(~) 28 J Dea 1 1901 · 
8. BIRTlIPi.ACECCU,. ~ii\ai, .. Si"'.lInd e-atr,i" 

( . 

Peacock Inn, Ea;yard Lane,' 
I 

1938-1939 .. ~ . ..£I!!!'fN..s.tll_~. U.o; . _~!~_o.~_. __ ~~~ ___ --. ____ •. 
IF U.S. CITIZEN. INDICATE ,wHETHER: 

l:'rinceton, N •. J. I 

84 stockton St., 
Princeton, N.Il. 

<" 

. J.! ...... r • 

.. ' .. ',-"'\ 

I ' . 

j' 

. -.. ~--.--.- .---

i· 
1 

'J, • 

I. 

", 

1939-1940 

.-

_-i.:(A.~)-=8~Y-=8::.:'RT::.; . .:.:.~_b - ;_~~ ____ " .l:(C:!.).::.-'1Y:.:..:;:NA:.:.:ru~RA:::lJ:::ZA:::· ~TI::::O":!..!:O=· .-----1 _ .... __ ...1 1"_ 

(~l~~TI~E.O _ .:..._-_: __ . _1.-..~·PImTI.::,·:! . .:.:.(I:::":..:::MO::::.,_.....;._...i-___ ..;. 
oAit , . .i oAn:· 

o f 
__ ..:(!:::EIIT~. :.::1":.::CA~n;~NO.=-._::-_.;:....---.. _.I_-!:CER::;!!!T:.::IFICA==~n::..· ::110.=-._.....:. ____ .• 

PLACI! . " PUCE 
IF AI.,IEH. INQlCArE . WEN ~TlOII NO. 

~!·~~--------------------~----~------.....;.------~I ,. 
POR:fOI"£N~RY .. ' . . .• _ . 

,). 
. , 

. ;. ,', ': ',' .~. . .. .:. 

,. 
, ~ 
i .", 

I 

! 

, .. 
l. . 
, 
r 1 

, . 

.;:,.-

t • I . 

t 

,'-

i ", :i ' 

j 
; I 

I 

\ 

~ 

i 

··i 
.·1 , 

•• _t. .l 

.. , '.1 
T· '( .1 
l .; 

\-0.- . 

't ... ;:.--
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", I . -,....,., .. _. ,. ,.-----. '" 
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23, REfERENCES INa_tArt! 1IUIIiR •• nlll rdat'ru~, nnploperl. do Of' "'", aCl~Rtnr 1IIfU. vou) : • ..,.....;.-.1-. l' , - -, ' , NAME' I , ' 

. '.' ,' .. I , 
AOOR$ -, 'YEARS KNowN ", 

" 
" 

j , 

" . ; 
: '" I > 

~ \ 

i ;\ 
.. .. 

" : 'I' 
i ,', 

. ~! 

: 
" 

I , 
! 

I : 
I I , , 

" ' 

; 

\ 

-. ~. . '" ~ 
\,1 

" 
i 

I 
! . ' . \, 

" 
"'I 

, 
J . 

" 

! 

" .' , , 
< 

jl 

" I~ 24, HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ARF~!l, 'NOICTED,,"q~.SUMMONED INT6 COURT ASA DEFENDANT I'N ACRIMINAL~ROCEEO;~GbRCO~VICTEb 'FlNEDOR IMPRISON~~R fJ , PLACED ON PROBATION I~ CONNECTION WI. n SUCH A PROCEEDING, OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ARRESTED; OR REQUI~D TO DEPOSIT BAIL ORCOlJ..AT£RAL:FOR , . " i THE VIOLATION OF ANY Ujw. POLlCE REGULATION OR ORDINANCE (EXC~UDING MINOR T~IC VIOLA!19NS)?,'. : • :;.' ~.. :, ' - ~'(.. ..',' IF YOUR ANSWER IS"YES: LIST Au.. SUCH CASES IN ITEM 25, IN EACH CASE GIV£: (I) THE CHARGE OR NATURE OF THE OFFENSE; ~fUIIIt3EDAf" m ~PLACE WHElfE ARRESTED: (4) D SPOSITION OR THE ~ENALTY IMPOSED. IF ANY, '-' : - , .. , , '-" "" ' :': " ' 

CHARGE I DATE 
, 
, 

I -, 
I 
I , 

I 

I 
I I \ 

.. . . ;:.. ". 

PLACE WHERE AR~TED ~I 

-.1' " 
! 

t' ~ •. ' " 

\ 

J' " " 

. .. ' .. .. 

, , -

I 0 CERTIf.'ICATION " , ' , " , ICERTIFYTHATTHE:A~YEINFORMA~IONlsCORREcrANDCOMPLETETOTHEBESTOFMYKNOV,UokANOaaJEF. 'IMAKE_~iS~ArtMa.~'Tb~E U S ATOMIC ENERGY OMMI5510N. WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THATITWILL BE USED BY THECOMMISSION IN CARRYINGOUTITS DOTYTOPROTECTTHE SEcURITY OF THE ATO ~C ENERGY PROJECt. AND WITH KNOWLEDGE THAT ANY FALSE STATEMENT OR_o.MISSI~TERIAl FACT:MAY BESUf.FICIENT CAUSE FOR REJECi"ioli OF MY APPLICATION OR DISMISSAL AFTER EMPLOYMENT: FURTHER. THAT ANY FALSE STATE T HEREIN MAY BE,PUNISHED AS AFELONYUNDERSEClIONIOOI.TITLEI8.U.S.CODE. ~,/ , .. . .. ' ' , ' ,, ' , .. ADril lrr 19';1 " I '. , ~,A/ Add:' -...';' ' , . , (~T£) , ~~ OF PERSON~our'OUESTIBifilAlRE) ~ (~~,!or'.'ila' on"') 

.. v ' 

NAME OF AGENcy OR FIRM 

"Carb~de' and-carbOn CbemicaiS Co. 
Union, carbide and carbon,' Corp • 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION Of DU IES (~Ioa 1Aoul4 t\IIt rmal dariJltd ItI/artJIGtfoll) 
I 
I 

ADDRESS consultant to K-25 En8ineering Dfv. ' 
Subcontrac No ,. 186, l!rnder W-7405-Emg-26 

I I • 

Po' O.Box P.-j Oak. ~1~e~ Tenn. 

WILL PERsQN HAVE A~ TO REsTRICTED DATAl 
,.0, YES 0 ~O 

.WILL '~~N HAVE'ACCESS TO AN EXa.USION AREA? 
, 'IIl YES , 0 NO 

! f 

, , (Clleelr the one 6lodr crppUca6 .. ) 
I . o FING~RPRINTCARD ATTACR,Eo . " 

'. 

- I 

. I o T-I ATTACH~D ,(RESULTS OF·~. B. I. FINGERPRINT FILE CHECK) 

i 
o T~A1'!ACHED 

, 
i 1 

I .. . : 

, 

i 
\' .' 
. 

~.~ 

i , , 
J ' 

i 

t .. 
'! 

; 
r\'; 

0' 

f:, 

,': 
,J 
; 

:'j 
; .. 

i .~ 

" .~ 

:1 



.. -...-.. _---- -'---. _._-_ .. _-- -

DATI! 
FROM-TO 

, i 
.1 

I' 

f 
1 

• 1 
. I. 

-c--- -----'-r'-
I

· I 
, .' . I 

.. -._.- ..... '._._. 

',: . 

15. ~OREIGN COUNTRIES VISITED (Blftre 19SO)! (EnllllfH-o/",llItar"mfre) 

COUNTRY I DATI! LEfT U. S. A. DATE RETURNm u. s. A.I 

'. ~ ,. ~ , 

'0 .~_. __ ,_ •• __ "_. ____ • ___ • ____ _ 

---- -.--- - .---T"1 

. !. 

f' , 

- I -." , . 

-..•. 
. '!.7 ". 

.- ... ," 

, .. ' .... . . ..... -._ .... ~. 
..J 

.J. 

'" ...... 1 "',' ·r'·-," :. 
l. • 

'\. : ", ~,' . -.... " .- ~ 

~., ,: .~ ' .. ~ ... ~. . . 

.'. 

, ...... -.. 
;- .' • r·. , '. r ~.; ... ' ... _ 

t'~ 

. ., ... , , .-, ... ."- .. ,,.. .... -- .. ' ., 
_.: ~ _. --:' .. -.. - -'. " ..,:.. .•... - -. -'.' ,., ;--, .. _.- " .. -, t-::-~ 

,: ! . 

. i 

, J 

1 
.. i 

....... , .. . -.' 
.... '::' 

........ 

.: 

P.UR!'OSE 

. , .. 

" 

. ;". : •. ~_., t' -........ - .; ...... ... ..' 
" ., 

~ :' ,,' 

.. 

\. 
~~ 

'j 

-~-. .~ .. 'i: 
! 

. ... 
.J ----..:.-""'!" ...... ~~---~--'il~: :.,..~. 

Page 2 
---, CZ2I_~p.:.c""""" ___ .' I 

":r) 
., ........ ' 

ij .. .. 



-- - - -- - - - - - - - -- -
-------:...;...-~--~-.;;...'----~- ----.-~-. -~~.~.------' ~.-'~ 

16, ORGAN 1 ZATION ME •• 1Si:;RSHIP '( I .. dutft en hrml1!m.""'~Up ."..d 1111 pan member"'p 1Iurfr.., iM";";, rtd~' tn all GtqiJft'zaffoU atrpt lttlnw unfoR, antf rd'';_ 1IIVGft. . 

~ , 

'. '. , 'J/JJioM. root ~~~ Q-.uaIOD 17 1Id000.' . •. . ~ ',"",,-, • . 

(,,",- NAME • , AP \ . . TYPE FRO",," 'TO- OFFICE HELD '. 

~!assau Club ~_,~ton, '~J 1930 \._,-.~./ Date ); 
Co smog Club, ~J;ash ., DC '" 1942 It 

Am. f-1ath. Soci~ty ,tJrovidence, RI 1930 It 
I I 

I 

Econometric So~iety Chicago, lll. '_. -~> 1945(about) .. 
Nat'l Academy ~f Sci. ~-1iaSh., DC 1937 It 

Am.Philosophical Soc. phUa., Pa. i9JIj ,,' .' .. 
Am. Academy Art~ and Sci.3pston, Mass. 1945(about) 11-

Royal ~tch Ac ~d. Sci. TtIe Hague, ~~etherlands 1950 . II 

Academie de Sc ences LiLma, Peru 1941 tt 

Hungarian ~1ath and Phys.Sbc., Budapest, Hungary , 19l9(about) II. 

President 
(1951:-53 ) 

_.-. ~ 

~ .... '-

Istituto Lomba reto di Sciepze e Lettere,~~ano, It'aly, 1951, ; II 

17. ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN A r,'IEMBER OF;'N'; 6nGAi~ilATION·;.~HiCii ilAS BEEN DESIGNArE:-::D:-:B~V:-:T=H-::E::-:U:-::N:-::I=TE=O~'·= S1"'A:-::T£.S=~A·~IT::-:O:":R:":N:-::E::-::Y-:. G~~::-:N=ERA:-:-L-A5=RE: ' 
QUI RED UNDER THE PRbvlSIONS OF EXECUTIVE O~O~R m;j7 ('·.r ~'I'j'" """"'''rt ..... lt''t b 'lIt.cAd to tlI16 fCCI!IOllftolrt •• A ppentflz·A. lIii eurr,tnll/eC oJ BlleA o"'lIl:atl~n., ' 
Ap~71diz A I, htr.flU m",rc an Im.gra' vaT' 0/ tt~i' I·UIOII..u Ser.lrul' Q .... nO""IJITe.' ' . 

I 

I , , 
" ',' I • 

18, ARE YOU NOW. OR HAV YOU EVER BEEN. A I'IEMBEH OF ANY COM Murusr ORGANIZATION? • , ••••••• , •••• ;. , • ;'. " ••• '. 

I _________ · ______ ·~---------r_I--·---------------------------~!-,'--.~,----,-.----------------.-------

19 ",REYOUNOW.ORHA·~ YOUEVERi3EEN.A·rJ.EMBEROFAFASCISTORGAf~llATIO'~ ., .••••••. , .' •.••• ;i ... , .•... ;,: ... ~ Nq,. :"--':-::;O:~--
• ., .. 10 , • '; .' .":..,, :_ AfllUferuy,,"o,"]t."o" , 

20 ARE YOU NOW. OR HAVE YOU'EVER BEENi A '~EMiiE-R ai-ANY ornlA;~"iATio;;:-i'>~IATiON .r.~OvEr.'(lrr. ~ROUP.O~ C9MBI NATION 'OF PERSONSwiuo, AOv"tirAtt( 
. THE OVERTtIROW OFTH CONSTITUTIONAL~ORM or-GOVEHNMENTGfTK( urIlT£D S'rATE'S. OR OF ANY OIfCANI14fION. ASSOCIATIQN. MOV~I4F.N", GRQUP. Or. . 

COMBINATION OF PERS< N$WHICH HAS AOOP;TEDA POl.ICV OF A~VOCAT'.tiG OR AP~ROVlUG THE COMM'.SSION Of ~-oF FOR¢E OR VIOlEHCE','O DENY OTHER 
PERSONS THEIR RIGH1: U~DER THE CONSTliUTIO" OF THE UNI rED srA n::s Olt OF r.~KWG fO AI.TER :HE F~Rr.t OF GOVERN.MENT OF THE U~ITED STATES BY . 

UNCONSTITUTIONAL M :ANS?:,.,··" ·'.,1·,·. ' . ,.' "'.......... .. ' .... > •••.•••• :·;'4,·· ............ "', . ~~~ .. -. --~. 
, •• ,1 I.. . ________ ... '"'=' •. IC..-"'~ ... -·--... ~i', .,' • .- - po ,', •• ·~ ... .,u:,,···yt'~tC?_' .. u~o:· ___ , 

-21 IF YOUR ANSWER TO OU iGTlONS 17. 18. 19. OR.2D IS ''YES,'' STATE'iltE NAME ~F 'rHE ~RGAtll7.A·riON. DATelOF MEMIH:RsHIP.AND. EXTENT OF'PARTIClpATION. AN:, 
, EXPLANATION REGARDI G MEMBERSHIP IN ANY OFTHESEORGA1~IZATIOrbMAYBtATfACH(D_H(I!£T90!4 A~I)lAItATE~EET,OFPAP£R.IFYOU DESIRETOEXPLAIN 

.' THE-CIRCUMSTANCES 0 Y.OUR MEMBERSHI". "1.- : ' . . - ~. . . 
NAME AOORESS FROM· .!.rO- OFFICE HE!-D 

I 

I 

i ,I ., I 

I flo chan~ 1 
I 

. 
., 

i '. .... '. 'w:. ~., - ,;" 

, 
.. 

I , . . 
1 
; 

! 

I , ; 

" 
: 
i .... 

I , :', 

., ." -I 

I .. 
'j' .. DO NOT DETACH 

Pago 3 

,. 
, , - --- _. -- .... ---_. __ .. __ .. --•• _______________ • J"'_ 



S/lS/S) All tSt 

SAC. l'ffitARh: (VAIL) (116-119) 

JeHU VON rn:ma. Dil( H CF, ABU. REBtJ!.!T .tERIL 16, 19$3 CAPI'IOVED RICHARD PRm~ICK 

CtIP?INaf.R~ S!CURITY mTm .. 0, Nle FILII I UlQBtE TO LOCATE COWkUNIClTION.,ROII b3 
. . b7E 

STAR lIE,;T.. I!!:~ImHID IN PAHAGRAPH 2, PAG~ S 01 URm. SUAI.'lTEL CA?lIOIfED JORR VOl 

N£U)UB - SF, INDICJiTltfG FILl! A.tffi RL1'ORr OR Lmm .mICH RlPERS TO STAT"& D!P'1'. 

,GOlIlIUlICA'l'IOW • 

U6-1914 
LE'N:bs (l ( 

:/r~ 
Tol500 _ 
Lodd _ _ 

Nichols _ 
Belrront __ 
Ct~R.~ __ 
Glavin __ 
Hnrbo __ _ 

. ~ 7 Rosen _ _ 

• ,", Trncy __ 
• ;. : t, Lau.-:hlio _ _ _ _ 
~. Mohr __ 

' :>,:~; {.~:~:~~ == 
~ '; ,; G;tnd, __ 

IkHe, 

,11:(:; - /7/f>~ 19 

G' -:- ':MAkE~ .4 - j '" 
';," ' ~\', -j , - '10~1 

" ." .1 • 

CQA'lM ~ Fat. , ' 
'~ __ ~ · f 

.1 ' • ~ 
;~ • ., ,..t ~ • . . 

~- ~ - L1/d ~t~ 



, 
.'" , 

100-30877 
EFK:ab 

... ' ~EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

,~£J. 
5/19/53 I 

~"T .\.~ .. {' , ~ ~a~~~_--'_ 

: I;:.. J - . ~ 

. Transmit the following Teletype message to: AIR-TEL I '" 

i:CTOR, FBI (116-1914) i1:iJ J~:.,K 
JOHN VON NEUIV'lAN - SF, AEAA. Rl!:BUAIR-TEL 5/15/53 AND ~J.ti.E·.l.'- 1/'«', \.\7' 

IA:~VO ~ 
TO BUREAU 4/16/53. Ca~~UNICATION FROM STATE DEPT. MgNTIONED 7 

IN PARAGRAPH 2, PAGE 5 OF REF~RENCED NWK LET IS A PHOTOSTATIC 

COpy OF AN INCOMING TELEGRm~. THIS COpy IS MARKED RESTRICTED 

AND WAS RECEIVED FROM THE STATE DEPT. THROUGH LIAISON CHANNELS 

ON 7/17/50. THIS TELEGR&~ IS DATED 7/14/50 M~D IS FROM BERLIN, 
----~~---- ~ 

TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE. THE CONTENTS OF THIS ~~SSAGE 18 AS 

FOLLOWS: tt SED NEUES DEUTSHLAND JULY 13, ANNOUNCED THAT COivjIViUNIST 

DOMINATED GERlVIAN ACADEMY OJ? SCIENCE IN BERLIN SOVIET S,l!;CTOR, 

HAD ELECTED TWO ill~RICANS AS AS00CIAT~ ViliMEbRS. Mv~RICANS ARE 

JOHANN VON NEUIvIANN, PROFE;:;i:>OR OF MATH~I~TICS, AT PRINCETON 

AND RICHARD V. MISES, PROFES::>OR OF MATH~MATICS AT HARVARD. 

ACC.;RDING DgUT0HLAND ELECTION TOOK PLACE JUNE 29 • PARAGRaPH 

ltlQULD APPRECIATE DEPARTlVlliNT'S CONTACTING NEUMANN AND rvII::>ES 

SOONEST TO ASCErtTAIN WHETHER THEY AWARE OF ACADEMY'S ACTION AND 

WHETHER THEY ARE WILLING TO ISSUw' STATElf~NTS REFUSING ELECTION. 

IF NEUMANN AND MISES UNA\'IARE OF COrvn:v!uNI~T li'H.ONT NATURE OF 
( Ii A REG. MAIL / cc k '1/~J, ~ 

C C : NVJK ] ] 6-11 9 ~ 1.:It "3 f t/ /!f g Ij / / '.~ . ,. 2 ~ 
N1VKI I ,0 '~/I/b-l/iY- u 

AU.tro:oFtt'.~TlONCOmA~ \~ J, 

. ~lb;L-"') / / 
Approved: I ? L/. ./K 

y spediaf Agent in Charge 
Sent,_--,-__ M, Per----...: 

b3 
b7E 



, . 

-

e-

• PAGE 2 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Transmit the following Teletype message to: 

ACADEIV1Y, IT SHOULD BE POINTED OUT THAT ALf!'RED vih;B1;!;R, IvlEINECKE, 

AND OTHERfROMINENTS RECENTLY RE~IGN~D FROM ACADEMY AlTER IT 

HAD SENT A FRIENDSHIP TELEGR&~ TO STALIN UBING THEIR NAIv~S wITHOUT 

THEIR KNOWLEDGE. PARAGRAPH. CELEBRATION O}:t' 250TH ANhIV.t!.RSARY 

OF ACADElviY NOW TAKING PLACE IN BERLIN.- COMPLETELY DOIviINATED BY 

COl~L.\mNIST PROPAGANDA AND PRESENCE OF SOVIET DELEGATE0. n THIS 

PHOTOSTAT IS LOCATED IN M'JK FILE 100-30877 E~'TrrLED "JOHN R. 

VON NEWMANn, NO BUFILE LISTkD. J/eCSflEf) BY KO«ITIN6- $".qp -

HOSTETTER 

Approved: __________ _ Sent, ____ M 
Special Agent in Charge 



, . 
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SAC, JLBUQUERQUE 

.9A~. ZL ,PASO (116-204) 

JOHN (VON N~lI- SF • 10006 .. Nt 
AEA-ll. 

Buded. 9/18/53. ' 

Rebule~ to Newark dated 7/20/5'. 

'. ",- ...... . 

7/2.2/53 

Tranemd.tted herewith 1e The 11 Paso file 116-204 1n its entirety, 
entitled JOHN WN NEUMANN - " Aka. John 1(, Von Neumann, A,.~AA. ' 
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AIR TEL 
BALTII>lORE, I-m. 
SEPT. 17, 1953 

• • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES_~~~~~F JUSTICE 

Transmit the following Te~etype message to: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (116-191~) co: NE\vARK (116-119 )(100-30917) 1 1 , ". 
'VIFO (116-875) "J~:,. J~ ~/(;~: ' ';$_ 
ALBUQ.UERQUE ~" - ,-( r '/ 0# 
KN OXVILLE t./ ( ... (j (,~ U 
SAN FRANCISCO 
NEW YORK 
EL PASO 

JOHN VON NEUMANN - SF - 10806 NY, AEAE. BEBULET 7/ao/53'ft E~·1PLOYEE·S 

NA}~ WAS INCORRECTLY SPELLED JOHN VON NE~n1ANN ~ ON REBULET~ UACB 
"'--'-- ~~- ~~-"' -~-~~~, 

B.t\LTIh ORE 1rlILL TITLE ITS REPORT JOHN ~N ~....s.R-,, 10806 NY. ' 

ALDEN 

END 
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. : ' I. 
, /~ -.- . -~ " 
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Approved: __ ....(;,~~~ j~~~--::---·J6LJ1 . Ch Specla Egent ln arge 

Sent _____ M Per __ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU, OF INVESTIGATION -"~~~" "'J : __ 

Form No. 1 ,~,~ {, hJ \' 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT lwf- ,,' c-BUREAU , 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN 

Bal tillDre, Maryland 9/i1153 /kss 

TI'I'LJ:: CHARACTER of CASU 

JOm VON NEUMANN, SF 10806 NY AEAE 

t~~ " • r 
, IJI, .. , .. " 

, - .: -:- t--

n:w.fl, ~ J.: '._~~ .:': ••• .r- ~J 

REFERENCE: 
BY. __ ._~ l, . 

Report of Special }.gent JOHN R. THAYER, Baltimre, 
:Maryland, dated April 8, 1947. 

Baltiuore Urtel to Bureau dated September 17, 1953. 
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EMPIODENT 

Mrs. THELMA GBEENFIELD, Clerk, Oi vilian Per somel 
Division, made available the Civil Service 201 file for the 
appointee, which indicated that he was granted an excepted 
appointment on August 18, 1942, as a Consultant, for the Ordna.nce 
Department at Large, Aberdeen Proving Ground, under Section 8, of 
lJilitary Appropriations Act of 1943, for services when required 
during fiscal year of 1943. His appointment has been extemed 
every year, and his present appointment expires June 30, 1954 .. 
No derogatory information appeared in the file. 

Dr. R. H. KENT, Associate Director, Ballistics 
Research Laboratories, advised that he has known the employee 
since he first came to the Proving Ground as a conSllltant, and 
that he considers the employee to be a ~oyal American citizen of 

],good character and with reputable associates. 

5 - Bureau (116-1914) 

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS CO~ 
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U. s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1&-592.35-2 
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Dr. LS.1.IS DEL SASSO and Dr. CURTIS IJUl.PSEN, Ballistic Research 
Laboratories, who have known the employee since 19.37 and 1940 respectively, 
consider the employee and his wife to be persons of excellent m:>rals and 
character, with reputable associates, and unquestionably loyal to the 
United States. LAlPSEN has lalO¥.U the employee and his wife on a professional 
basis only, and as a result of his appointment to the Scientific A.dvisory 
Committee, and as a consultant to the Laboratories. DEL SASSO has mown 
the employee through the abo'Ve contacts, and also was associated with him 
professionally and socially at Princeton, New Jersey. 

Mrs. IOUlSE A. DEL SASSO, Government Enployee, Army Chemical 
Center, ?laryland, a former employee of VON NE'WLvWlli, who has known him 
since 1937, considers the employee and his wife to be loyal Americans, 
of excellent character and with reputable associates. 

CREDIT AND CRHlItrAL 

Chief J. BEN RAY, Aberdeen, 'Maryland Police Depar'bL.ent, and 
Deputy Sheriff :iILLIPJ1 CARR, Harford County, Bel Air, la.aryland, advised 
that there is no record on file in their departments identifiable with 
the employee or his wife. It is noted that Aberdeen Proving Ground~ 
Maryland, is in Harford County. 

The files of the Credit Bureau of Baltimore, Inc., and of the 
Violations Section of the Maryland State Department of l.fotor Vehicles, 
both of Baltimore, Maryland, as caused to be searched by Special Employees 
JA1~S R. COCHRAN and PHILIP R. ~1ANERUS, respectively, contained no record 
identifiable with the employee or his wife. 

The files of the Maryland State Police, Headquarter's, Pikesville, 
Maryland, as caused to be searched by Special. Agent 00 J. GIANNECCHTIlI, 
conta:ined no record identifiable with the employee or his wife. 

MISCELtANFD US: 

BEN G. DENNEY, Jr., Assistant Post ~telligence Officer, Aberdeen 
Proving Ground" llaryland, advised that no :information reflecting adversely 
on the character, loyalty or associates of the employee, bas been brought 
to the attention of the Post InteLligence Officer. 

-2-
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Bal tinDre Confidential Info mants, of known reliability, 
familiar with certain phases of Comnnmist acti-Ji ttj in the haJ:t.iIil)l"e, 
Marylaoo area, adVised that the employee and his wife are unkno"Wll to 
them. 

- RUC-
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!ID~mUSTRATIVE PAGE 

INFOPJ.!A.NTS 

Baltimore Confidential Infornents contacted during the ourrent 
investigation are: 

J contacted 8/11/53 by SA JOHN O. MONTOOMERY: 
I-----.,......,contacted B/ll/S 3 by SA i11ARTIN .J. JONES 

contacted 8/13/53 by SA MARTIN J. JONES 
contacted B/ll/53 by SA ROBERT J. KIRKLAND, JR. 
contacted 8/10/,3 by SA JAMES E. BA.RRETT L...-___ .... 

-4-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

FOl'lnNo.l 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADEl AT 

SAN FRAl~CISCO 
TITL£ 

BUREAU 
DhTEWHEN 

MADE 

/18/53 

JOHN VON NE:11·1ANN SF 10806 NY 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

REFERENCE: Bulet to Nevlarl( dated 7/20/53. 

REPORT MhOS. SO( 

HILLIA11 P. 

b6 
b7C 

DETAILS: The follovung investigation vras conduct~~. bl,~~;\~TWH?-N::8nsr:J:: ' .. ,.~' . . 
"~:":::-~,,:;: ~ __ y' ...... _~, ,-,.-, -,,:, CC'~"(I:r~·(!lr, ", 

lY~' : _, '. f~~_,;n2.ol-~P}~~~'==4 
11.T BERKELEY, CALIFOR1lJA 

:n:RS. IvITLDRED 1'JILLIAHS, Personnel Office, University of California 
Radiation Laboratory" produced records reflecting JOHN VON NID>llvfANN, date of 
birth not ShOiffi" address listed as Institute of Advanced study, New Jersey, 
vras employed as a consultant September 15, 1952. NRS. WILLIAlffi stated records 
reflected that on June 1, 1953 the employee had "worked at Livermore, California 
for three ""reeks as a consultant. No further information relative to the 
employee appears in the files of the Radiation Laboratory at Berkeley, California. 

The follO'tting investigation was conducted by 

ROBNiT C. B1!DKER, Security Officer" Radiation Lahoratory, a.dvised 
that his records do not reflect any unfavorable information concerning the 
employee. He stated that the employee vIaS employed by the University of 
California, Berkeley, California, as a consultant on several occasions. He 'tvas 
at the Radiation Laporatory in Livermore in November, 1952 for several weeks 
and again in June, 1953 for three weeks. 

ROBERT I-mINHA.R.DT, Radiation Labora.tory, stated that he is acquainted 
ruth the employee and his wife, KLARA, and that he helped make the arrangements 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT A.tO'!'ll~Q 

5 .... Bureau (116-1914)(AN) ~t? 
-X-San Francisco (116-42156) . 
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~E~ln 
for the employee to be ·employed in the capacity of a consultant by the 
Radiation Laboratory. He stated that the employee impressed him considerably 
concerning his loyalty to the United States. He said that to the best of his 
knowledge, the employee and his wife are of good character,. assoc~tes and 
loyal ci tiz ens. 

DR. EDWARD TELLER, Consultant, Radiation Laboratory, advised that <\ 

he has knmm JOHN VON NE.WMANN since 192.5. He said that VON NIDNMANN was born ' 
in Budapest, Hungary, and that he knew him in Germany, EngJiand and the United 
States, and that he worked with him at Los Alamos, New Mexico in 1943. DR. 
TELLER related that VON N~iMANN is a genius of a scientist and that he has made I 

some great contributions to science. He said that VON NEWMANN is acutely aware 
of the great danger of the Russian plans for world domination, and DR. TELLER 
proclaimed that VON NNtJMANN is definitely "Anti-Russian.1l 

DR. TELLER went on to relate that he considered VON NNtlMAl-..1N to be 
a person of good character, and that his associates were of good choice. He 
added that in lieu of the fact that VON NN~~NN is such a brilliant person 
and scientist that his work brings him in contact with a wide variety of 
individuals and that undoubtedly he has had contact with some individuals 
who are sympathetic to Communist causes, but he felt that he was not closely 
associated with any such individuals. He reiterated that he believed that 
VON N~~NN was positively loyal to the United States in all respects ~nd that 
he is a person who can keep a secret and be discreet in his conversations 
relative to security matters. 

DR. TELLER continued that he has been acquainted with VON NEWMANN's 
Wife, KLARA, since approXimately 194.5, and although he is not well acquainted 
with her, she has never given him any reason to cause doubt concerning her 
character, loyalty, and associates. 

QREDIT AND CRIMINAL 

The files of the Livermore Police Department and the Credit Bureau 
of Livermore Valley did not contain any record or unfavorable information con­
cerning the employee. 

The files of the Berkeley Police Department and Credit Bureau of 
the Greater East Bay, as checked by SE DONALD A. CLOWARD, did not contain any 
record or unfavorable information concerning the employee. 

Re3,.iable confidential informants familiar with certain phases of 
Un-American activities in the San Francisco B~ Area have advised that VON 
NNNMANN is unknown to them and that they have no information concerning him. 

-RUC-
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Reliable confidential informants referred to ar~ ~~f'~lfr '" 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
For:mNo.l 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREA U 

H. KEITH REINECKER, Chie~, Personnel security 
Section, Washington Area Security Operations Office, United 
States AEC, advised that the employee's security file is 
located at the AEC, New York City. 

.. 

~, \~ 
~ ".: 

Mrs. GOLDIE HIGGINS, Correspondent Clerk, Personnel r~i :::j 
Operations, U. S. ABC, made available the employee's official .'~ ~'1 " 
personnel file vlhich reflected that he racei ved a presidential :, g 
appointment as a member of the General Advisory Cor.mdttee to ~ r ~ 
the AEC on February 27, 1952. This appointment will expire ~ . 
in August, 1954. The file contained no additional or pertinent~ ,'; 
derogatory information. r~l :.' 

t=' ~ < 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
HO\1'IARD 1'1. NASH: 

ANTHONY A. TO}reI, Administrative Assistant, General 
Advisory Committee to the AEC, advised that he has known the 
employee since February, 1951, and has had six or eight per­
sonal contacts per year with him during meetings of the 

APPROV£DAN~ 
FORWARDr;: , 00 NOT WR11"E IN THESE 'SPACES 

(,5 - Bureau 
1 - Washington Field 
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\ 
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: f~ 
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PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS CON 
AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED. 

NTIAL REPORT AND ITS CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTR UTED OUTSIDE OF 

tI. s. GOVERNMENT PRINT'"G CF'Icr 16-69255-2 
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General Advisory Committee, Washington, D. C. He stated 
that on the basis o~ acquaintanceship with the employee, 
he considers him to be o~ good character and reputation. 
Mr. TO~mI added that he has no reason to question the em­
ployee's loyalty or choice o~ associates. He ~urther advised 
that he knows o~ no other persons, on the General Advisory 
Committee, who are located in Washington, D. C., that might 
know the employee. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROBERT M. BASS, Jr., at the Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White 
Oak, Maryland: 

Miss VIO~l ~~RCUS, Personnel Clerk, furnished the 
personnel file of the employee which reflected the following 
in:rormation: 

He was appointed Consultant on Applied Mathematics" 
(Forty dollars per diem) on July l~ 1947, in the Mechanics 
Division Research Department, Naval Ordnance Laboratory. 
He was re-appointed to this position on July 1, 1948, and 
July 1, 1949. On July 1, 1950, he was re-appointed as a 
Consultant ~n the A~roballistics Research Department. On 
July 1, 1951, he was re-appointed at Fi~ty dollars per diem. 
He received re-appointments to the same position July 1, 
1952, and July 1, 1953. His birth data l-UlS re:rlected as 
December 28, 1903, Budapest, Hungary, and the :rile contained 
no additional pertinent or derogatory information. 

DANIEL C. SHANKS, Acting Chief, Applied Mathematics 
Division, advised that the employee was an eminent Mathe­
matician available for consultation, but who as a matter of 
practice, was seldom called. He stated that the only time 
he recalled the employee being at the Naval Ordnance Laboratory 
w~.s two or three years ago, at which time he gave a le·cture. 
He added that to the best of his knowledge, no one at the 
Laboratory was personally acquainted with the employee. 

The following persons advised that they were not 
pe'rsonally acquainted with the employee, and that they knew 
him by reputation only. They stated that they "t1ere ai.rl:\re 
of nothing derogatory concerning his reputation, associates 
or loyalty. 

-2-
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BENJI~nN F. CHEYDLEUR, Applied Mathematics 

HUBERT H. EVINGER, Physics Research De.partment. 

Dr. HERMANN H. KURZvffiG, Chief, Aerobal11stics 
Research Department. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RICHARD E. 0' TOOLE-: 

ARDELLA HOLLmwTAY, Civilian Personnel, Office Secretary 
of Defense produced the employee's personnel file which reflected: 

February 28, 1949, Excepted appointment, thirty 
days not to exceed June 30, 1949, Expert, Research 
and Development Board, (hereafter referred to as 
R & DB) Committee on Atomic Energy (hereufter refer­
red to as CAE). 

July 1, 1949, Excepted appointment thirty days 
NTE June 30, 1950, Expert, R & DB, CAE. 

July 1, 1950, Excepted appointment, thirty days 
NTE June 30, 1951, Expert, R & DB, CAE.' 

January 17, 1951, Excepted a'ppointment, twenty 
days, NTE June 30, 1951, Consultant, Joint Chiefs 
of Staff, Weapons Systems Evaluation Group. 

July 1, 1951, Excepted appointment thirty days 
NTE June 30, 1952, Consultant, JCS, WSEG. 

July 1, 1951, Excepted appointment thirty days 
NTE June 30, 1952, Expert, R & DB, CAE. 

July 1, 1952, Excepted appointment (Intermittent) 
NTE June 30, 1953, Expert, R & DB, CAE. 

July 1, 1952, Excepted appointment (Intermittent) 
NTE June 30, 1953, Consultant, JCS, IvSEG. 

July 1, 1953, Excepted appointment (Intermittent) 
NTE June 30, 1954, Expert, Office Secretary of 
Defense, Project No. 1500. 

July 1, 1953, Excepted appointment (Intermittent) 
NTE June 30, 1954, Consultsnt,Office secretary of 
Defense, Project No. 1480. 

-3- 1\. --, " , 
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The file contained no additional pertinent or 
derogatory information. 

Mis.s GLORIA \vISER, Ci vi11an 
duced employeets personnel file which 

Personnel, AFSWP pro-
reflected: 

~ 
February 13, 1950, Excepted appointment NTE June 30, 
1950, (90 days). 

July 1, 1950, Extension excepted appointment NTE 
June 30, 19511 (90 days) same capacity. 

July 1, 1951, Extension NTE June 30, 1952, (90 days), 
same capacity_ 

July 1, 1952, Extension NTE June 30, 1953 (90 days), 
saine capacity. 

July 1, 1953, Extension NTE June 30; 1954 (90 days), 
same capacity 

The file refle·cted no additional pertinent or deroga­
tory information. 

Major RICIDiRD SCHULER, CAE, Special Assistant Sec­
retary on Research and Development, Office Secretary of Defense, 
(formerly the Research and Development Board), advised that 
he knows the employee as a Consultant with the CAE, but he 
feels he is not sufficiently acquainted with him to comment 
on his reputation, character, associates or loyalty. 

He stated that Mr. J. C. STARKS, the head of the 
committee, has never to his knowledge met the employee and he 
could suggest no one with Research and Development who would 
know the employee othe~ than by reputation. 

Colonel BRUCE D. JONES, Armed Forces, Special Weapons 
Project, advised that the employee periodically he'aded a pan-~l -' 
at the Armed Forces Special Weapons Project. He stated that he 
has had approximately four contacts with the employee in an 
official capacity and although he could not specifically comment 
regarding his reputation,. character, loyalty or associates, 
nothing had ever come to his attention of a derogatory nature 
concerning him. 

-4-



. ;.. • , 
"VlFO 116-875 

Dr. GEORGE 1"JELSH, ~veapons Systems Evaluations 
Group, Joint Chiefs of Staff, advised that he knew the em­
ployee by reputation and to a very slight extent socially. 
He added that he did not feel qualified to give an opinion 
concerning the employeets reputation, character, associates 
or loyalty, on the-basis of his knowledge of him. He com­
mented, however, that nothing whatever of a derogatory nature, 
concerning the employee, had ever come to his attention. 

CREDIT AND CRIMINAL 

The following agencies contain no record of the 
employee or his wife: 

D. C. Credit Bureau 
l-1etropolitan Police Department 
Montgomery County Police, Rockville, Maryland 
Virginia Division of Police 
United States Park Police 

MISCELLANEOUS: ' 

The records of the Investigations Division, Civil 
Service Commission, reflect that a record check and inquiry 
of the employee for the position of Professor of l-1athematics, 
Department of Army, was processed under Executive Order No. 
9835, on October 31, 1949. No question of loyalty or his 
suitability was disclosed and the investigations reflect no 
additional pertinent or derogatory information. 

SE I~LVIN L. MONTGOI4ffiRY determined that ther~ was 
no record for the employee or his wife at the House Committee 
on Un-American Activities. 

SE ROY F. RODMAN was advised that there was no 
record for the employee at the Office ·of Navel Intelligence. 

of the I 
SA ROBERT J. McKENNAN was advised that the recQrds 

~I------------------------------------~I. 
SE C. GILMORE SNO\fDEN. was advised that there was 

no record for the employee a·t the passport Office, Department 
of State. 

-RUC-
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JOH:r VOlT lIE:U1·!Am1, SF, 10806, If. Y. AEAE:. IlEBULET 7/20/53. 

SI:CuRITY OJ:-bnATIO;.JS OEf'IDE OF .AJ;;.;C, ~1ASHlnGTCH AIlEA, ADVISES 

EI1FLO:m:ES S.::;CURITY PILL! IS LCCJ1TBD .AT Ai;C, IT.Y .C. HAnDLE. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
l!'ormNo.l 
THIS CASE: OrlIG!NATEO AT BUREAU 

REPORT MAD;;: AT 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

JOHIq VON NEUMANN - SF - 10806 - lIT AEAE 

• 

~ 

REFERENCE~ 

DErAILS: 

Miscellaneous 

Bureau letter to Newark., 7/20153. 
Baltimore Airtel to ~e~u, 9/17/53,," , I 

AGEI~C1 ; , ~ - ,. . t ·· ., ' . / 
) ( • . . " j 

REQ. REO .p __ . ..::. .-: . .' . ~, t-
REP'T l 'ORi:'.. /: : . I' c~- ~ ,~ 
BY. \.. I . , - .~ " --_ ...... " -- ~ 

' . I', t"" 'f 
I. - \ ... . \ . - . 

'\ ...... .' 
\ !... . \ J. . ' . ' '1 , , 

\ '. .. I - • 

MER 

SA AUGUST J. MICEK caused a check to be made of the records 
of the Bureau of Special Services and Investigation, New York Oity Police Department, 
Mch conta.ined no information concerning the employee or bis family. 

A number of the reliable confidential informants who are ac­
quainted nth certain phases of Conmnmist activities in the New York area advised 
that they did not know the employee or his family. 

Credit 

The records of the Credit Bureau of Greater New York, as check d 
by SE RICHARD F. 0 'HARA., contained no information concerning the employee or his fam-
ily. / .'!t.' - ;:.:5"/::.1 

,;'';' ....; .~ ;;: ~;iI''' .-;',~-i:-­

"" j,., / .. ,w- / ,-
/ ,_ I .. . ~ ... / r._ 

SA AUGtBT J. MICEK caused a check to be made of the records 
f the Iqew York City Police Department which contained no infonnation concerning the 
ployee or his family. Captain WILLIAM FOLEY, Nassau Oounty Police Department, Min-

01a., IQew York, advised SA ED1YARD F. HARTNEl'T that he has no record conceming the 
t mployee t s daughter, I ~ 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

- RUC -
. --/t-frJ. SPE.CIAL.AGENT ~~ 
~ IN CHARGE. • ,.,(.l DO NOT WRITE IN 'THESE SPACES 
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mFORMANTS 
The confidential infor;'", -_"1 t 0'; 1'::::;?1~.io:led on page 1 of the report of 

SA :MULDROlY B .. HILLS, 9/23/53, lIT, ~J..':' i:~<):ntified as follows: 

Contaot,ed 8/13/'53 by SA RICHARD H. BrASSER b7D 

Contacted 8/13/53 by SA R.ICHARD H. BUSSER 

Contacted 8/5/53 by SA ALEXANDER C. 
BURLINSON 

Contacted 8/5/53 by SA ALEXANDER. C. 
BURtINSON 

contacted 8/13/53 by SA JOHN W .. roOIEY 

Contacted 8/13/53 by SA JOHN W. DOOLEY 

- 2 -
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Office Memorandum • • UNITED STATES GOV:;:\N~ENT '., 

TO Director, FBI (116-1914) DATE: 

- y 
SEP 23196S ., 

FROM 
tVP rO~n r-'jr-~' J I 

SA~/11ew york (ll6-103028Y l~.r I '-"'~ IltlL: Lt ~~3'(C!assifr~n!1Jj 
SUBJECT: JOHN~vmr NEUMANN - SF - 10806 - NY " ~~~!?!\;?:~~:r:~~ - \ 

T~:A;;:r~; :;~t~ Board of Elections, Borough of Brj~ 1~1~ ~.) checked 
. by SE L.~YJRENCE CROUIN, show that in 1948 and 1952, MARGARET VOll NEUMANN of 169 

Hicks St., BrQok1yn, NY, registered to vote for one of the two major political 
parties. . These records show t~t/nr 1948 she voted for the first time. Accord­
ing to the records, MARGARET"VOlf NEUM..4NN was 65 years oId, a widow, born in 
Hungary and naturalized 1/'2:/46 in 'Federal Court in Pennsylvania, no city given. 
No record was found concem1ng the employee or other members of his family. 

It is to be noted that investigation concerning the emp~o.yeels brother 
was conducted in December, 1952 under caption "MICHAEL JOSEP.lf'NE13MANN - RI -
8609, aka; AEAA", which investigation in NYO disclosed 'that 'employee I s family 
had an excellent reputation. . 
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DATE: 9/23/53 

,JAC, NEWARK 
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SUBJECT:' - JOHN VON NEUMAN I~ - SF - ·10806 :: NY 
AEAE 
--------------------
Rerep of SA WILLIAM R. RIGGS dated 9/23/53 at Newark and bu1ets to 

Newark dated 7/20/53 and 8/3/53. 

Rebu1et of 8/3/53 refers to Newark File 39-0, Neuark letter ~ 
12/21/42 captioned KLARA VON NEUMANN - Naturalization Matter. Rebulet requested 
that information contained in Newark letter concerning the German Library of 
Information be reported. A review of Newark files reflects that, the source 
material for this information was destroyed on 1/5/46. 
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NEt1ARK 9/23753 17,18,22,23/53 

JOHN VON NEUllANN - SF - 10806 - NY 

REFERENCE: 

DETAILS: 

EMPLODm7T 

1'lJI,LIAH R. RIGGS 

CHARACTER 01" CASE 

'.' t 
,.- ' i ' 

'- , ~ 

AEAE 

'\ I I, 
: I I ~ 
I 

bmm 

1" , 

Mrs. ROSANNA JAFFlN, Secretary to the Director, advised 
that Dr. VON NEU!!ANN joined the faculty of the Institute for Advanced 
Study in 1933':~Fd thai!!he now enjoys permanent tenure at this institution. 
She said he is Direct5r of their Electronic Computer Project and as such 
handle'~ :-much c6~fiden&~1 data. Mrs. JAFFlN added that VON NEUMANJI! 
preaent~y resides at Z&Uestcott Road, Princeton, N.J • 

.: III ' ~.:;;..... 

~ -:> -~ 

~_::: --:, Dr. ~ H. GOLDSTJNE, Assistant Direotor, Electronio 
Computer: Proje'c11., Inst~te for Advanced Study, advised he has knolm VON 
N~~N for the past tqirteen years and has been intimate~ associated 
with him since '1942. Dr. GOLDsrlNE characterized Vml NEUMANN as being one 
of the most brilliant mathematicians in the world today. He said VON 
NrnrulL~ has d0ne considerable research in mathematics and physics at the 
Institute and that he has made many vital contributions toward the defense 
efforts of this country. GOLDsr nrE said VON NEUMANN's interests are those 
primarily of a scientist and that he had never evide .• 8~f1~t~!3JtRJn 
any great interest in political matters. JI • ;r,!c! ;.~.:; '{. f! 
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Dr. GOLDSTINE described VON llEUM.A1m as conscient.ious, 
trustworthy, above repro'ach morally, and professionally, and of unquestion­
able loyalty to this countr-.f. GOL.U5Tnm said he knew of no one he could 
reoonJll1end more highly for a position involving the seourity of this country. 

Dr. ATLE SELBERG, Mathematics Department, Institute for 
Advanced Study, advised he has been acquainted with Dr. von lJEUI1!1Nl] for 
the p3.St six years and that his opinions of him are very favorable. SELBEE.G 
said VON NEUMANN impressed him ao being extremely capable, conscientious, 
of good moral habits and associations, and undoubtedly a loyal American 
citizen. SELBEl=tG said on the basis of his association with vorr NEUMANN he 
would no't hesitate to recommend him for a position of trus't, and confidence. 

Dr. :DEANE :hION1'GOruERY~ Mathematics Depart.:-nent, Institute for 
Advanced Study, furnished substantially the same information regarding VON 
NEU!~AUN as did Dr. SELBllRG. 

Mrs. BETrY GORlWI, Secretary to Dr. vmr NEUMMTN, advised she 
has 'worked closely Ylith him for the past three years and that all her contacts 
and dealings with him have been :moat satisfactory. She said Dr. VOlf NEUEl'wUi 
has conducted himself in a manner above reproach and that she had absolutely 
no reason to que·stion his character, loyalty, or associations. 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

26 jestcott Road 
Prinoeton, Ue;; Jersey 

tirs. GEORGE S. HENIRY, 47 l'iestco·tt Road, advised that the 
von NEUE'":Jllls resided at the above listed address at the time she moved into 
this neighborhood approx~gtely four years ago. She said she is not closely 
associated ,vith them, explaining that nearly everyone re~iding on Jestoott 
Road is connected with Princeton University and that most of the social 
contacts made by them are with their professional aSGociates within the 
University_ 

tirs. HElIDaYsaid that insofar as she knows the VON NEtm:AIUJs 
enjoy a fine reputation in the Princeton, N.J -, area. llrs. Hj~NmY said she 
felt she did not r.nOi.'l them v:el1 enough to be in a po.sition to recommend von 
1~n~ for a position of trust, ho~aver, she said that she has never heard 
anything that .~uld made her question his loyalty to this -country; she 
further stated that she did not believe the VOli NEU1J!!.Nl;s were closely associated 
with anyone in the immediate neighborhood as most of their social contacts 
~are TIith people oonnected \7.ith the lnstitute for Advanced Stuqy, Princeton, 
Ne't,7 Jersey. 
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The follo'Wing persona residing in this neighborhood, \'fho 
have each known the VON !rf..'Ullt"~·IN family for the past two years, furnished 
substantially the same information regarding them as did Ura_ HlliNIID.Y. 

llrs. A. H. BJLL, 21 liestcott Road 
Bra. GORD01J LEY, 34 :';estcott Road 
lirs. J. If. lJJLLER, 35 ~iestcott Road 

CREDIT ~rD POLICE 

Records of the Princeton, U.J ... Police Department contain 
the following arrests for vo~ l'lEUbPlm: 

D~t8 of Arrast Charg~ Disposition , 

2/27/30 Traffic Violation suspended sentence 

11/21/31 speeding suspended sentence 

3/18/35 traffic vi01~tion suspended sentence 

4/8/38 traffic violation fined ~~l.OO 

4/21/38 speeding f:ined $10. and court costs 

9/14/39 traffic violation fined $1.00 

10/16/51 motor vehicle violation fined 035. and court costs 

1/16/53 reckless driving fined $2. and court co st.s 

Records of the Trenton Credit Association, 551 Atlantic 
Avenue, Trenton, II.J" ~hich covers Princeton, N.J., contain only favorable 
information concerning von NEm':ANl'~ and members of his immediate family, 

/ 
AISCELLAl'mOus 

During a previous applicant type investigat~on conducted in 
1948, vml I'·iEmWn~ .JaS interviev:ed concerning VALBi~InE BARmlMUl at which 

\ 

" 

time he adVised that BLRillWJN had been his research assi::;tant for about five 
years doing classified .Jork in aerodyn3I!lics and that he had knOY,n, B.A'RGUMJtl for 
ten years .. 

It is noted that information concerning BARG?:Ulln: hias been 
furnished to too Atol!lic Energy- Conmission under t.ha caption tlVALEUTIHE 
B!1l1;(}MlD:Ui - 15- 76728", 
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The personnel files of the University of California reflect 
that ~Jm.ErT BJRKHOFF .. as recommended to the University of California by 
Dr_ JOHN VON N~nY of Princeton University. Investigative reports con­
cerning Gtlfu'1ET'I' BJRlJIOFF have been previously furnished to the Atomic Energy 
Commission. 

During a previous investigation conducted by the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation in 1951, Dr. JOHN von NEm~Nii advised that Dr. 
LEOPOLD TI~ELD studied at the Institute for Advanoed Studies in Princeton, 
il.J., for approximately one and one half to two years in about 1936 and 19Y1. 
He stated that he has not seen INFELD since he left the Institute. 

The lIovember, 1950, issue of ttPoland Today" published by 
the Polish Research and Information Service, 250 ITest 57th St., New York 
City, a registered agent o.f the Polish Government, contained a part of a 
letter addressed to Dean BEATTY of the University of Toronto from LEOPOLD 
INFELD. The letter was dated 9/13/50 at 1'.~rsaw and in it n~FELD expressed 
his appreciation for the generosity of the University which, he said, he 
tried to repay by doing volunteer 110rk during the recent war against Facirn, 
and later by public lectures across Canada on the basic issues of war and 
peace. He complained that he ,'las balked in his efforts to advise the 
Canadian people of the truth and that he was attacked with ignorant 
viciousness on a level to which he refused to descend even by n~y of reply. 
He complained that his motive for returning to visit Poland were slandered 
and that the campaign of persecution directed, not only against him, but 
also against his wife prevented hirt: front carrying on any further "lork in 
Canada in the cause of peace. 

According to the letter, he has no .. found relief from these 
distressing experiences in Poland and the Polisn people have impressed him 
with their tremendous desire for peace and universal constructive activity_ 
He concluded his letter by stating: 

"Since, now, 'the University of Toronto forces me to 
make a choice, under tnreat of dismissal if 1 stay here for a 
year, ~ decision is to remain here in my native land, to con­
tribute all I can to the research being done here in ~? field, 
and to do all I can for peace throughout the world.. In so 
doing, 1 am co minced that I likewise continue to serve the 
people of Canada.1! 

The letter continued: 

IlPlease therefore consider this letter to be my 
resignation from the position of Professor of Applied l~thematics 
of the University of -Ioronto. tI 

'~.::;:-I,· -
f , , I, \ :1 
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Ne',-;ark Confident:La1 Informant T-l of !mown relia-
bilit 

Ue'\vark T-l further advised 

~Ie'\"Jark Confidential Informant T-2" of known reliability, 
advised in July, 1950, that the Sed liews Deutschland of July 1.3 announced I 

that the Oommunist dominated Gennan Academy of Science in Berlin, Soviet 
Sector, had elected two Americans as associate members. NevJark T-2 advised 
that one of these Americans ~jas JOHAlnI VON NEll.!ANN, Professor of Mathe­
matics at Princeton. 
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ADMmISTRATIVE PAGE 

Newark T-1,.:!i:.::s!.,JI ___________ ..... ------...J 
I 

Nemrk T-2 is a phot.ostat.ic copy of" an incoming telegram 
from Berlin to the Secretary of State dated 
7/14/50. This copy was received froE the 
State Department through liaison channels 
on 7/17/50. 

Heuark T-3 is L.I ___________ ----1 
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MADE 

NWj YORK 10/8/53 10/2,5/53 MULDROI'l B • lULLS 

TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE 

JOIDf VON NEffi1ANN - SF - 10806 - NY AEAE 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

REFERENCE: Bureau letter to Newark dated 7/20/53. 
Washington Field air-tel to New York dated 9/22/53. , 

DETAILS: 

ALVIN F. RYAN, Chief of Personnel Clearance 
Branch Atomic Energy Commission, 70 Columbus Avenue, New York 
City, made available employees file which contained no additional 
pertinent information concerning employee. ~ ___ 
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I C. ' '': ~ I I , _ 
Bureau letter to Iiewark dated ~.~,~~~-?b 

. , 
AT OAK RIOOB, TEInmZSE: . ~; .!: ::, ' / ' 

, ,.. , , I' :.~ I I' ~ 
r 'l - '; 

DETAII.8: 

ELVIn T. HmrSOrT, oontracts coordinator, Carbide and Carbon Chemi-
cals Comp:l.Dy, advised that JOm~ VOI;r nEUMAnN has Consultant Suboontract Number 186 
i-Thich comr.:enced on JanlUU'y 1, 1949 and lThich runs to :December 31, 1953. He said 
that VON Ih;;OMA1~U's subcontract provided for consultant se~ices on High Speed 
Computational M9thods, ¥.:ethods of Generating Random Variables and the Monti Carlo 
Nathematioal Method in general. In connection uith VOU HllJ01,mm's services, Mr. 
HENSON stated that the employee provides consultant services to the BnsinGerip~ 
Division of the K-25 :Elant a"'G Oak Ridge in the field of pure and c.pplied mathe­
matics as "fiell as to tho 03k Ridge I~ationa.l Laboratory !~thematics' Pawl. Mr. 
Emrr~SON said that aside from tbe fact that ho ]0rsonally sU¥3rvis03 the employee's 
consultant subcontract, he knows very little concerning him. He pointed out that 
VON NEUMAFJU hao to his knowledge neV0r S]3nt much time in Call: Ridge and re.rticu­
larly during the past several years. In this res:pect I,ll:'. HEI1S0U stated that von 
NIl:UMAm~ oos not been in Oak Ridg0 for any :p3riod of time long enough to establish 
residence. 

DR. ALVIN M. lJEllm:m:RG1 Research Director, emiL, advised tha.t he 
has been profeSSionally acquainted idth the om:ployoe for about 3 or 4 yearo. 
He indicated that he ria3 first introdu~ed to vou :tIEm,:tUHf approximately 10 ;rear:.:: 
ago but did no'!; really get to know him other tha.n through re]ut~tion un'l;il a 
fevT years ago. He said that the elllJ;lloyee ha s the reputation of being one of the 
most influ:3ntial scientis'Gs in the Unit'2-tl states f".eOi!l the stand)?oint of military 
technology adding that von liEm,~J'l!i a.lso has the general reputation of beinz the 
20th century's gr6ates t mathematician. Dr. \'f"::lTImmG pointGd out that although 
he docs not regard himself as a clo8-1' a s sociate of' tho employee, ho has on one 
or more oC'cas'7ona dil3cuiJsed :L:olitics 1Tith von IiGUMtimr resulting in his having . --~,- - ---
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the opinion that the employee is one of the most violently anti-Russians he 10l0WS. { 
Dr. "I'1EIN.BERG pointed out that nothing has ever come to his attention reflecting 
adversely on the employee from the standpoint of character, loyalty or asscciates 
adding that he believes VON lmuMlUiU a loyal American. 

DR. ALSTOn S. HOtBEHOLDER, in Charge of the ~~thematics Fanel, 
oruIT., advised that he has been professionally acquainted vrlth the employee since 
about 1949_ He pointed out that he has had very little social contact with the 
employee, them'ore knOllS little concerning von l'lEUl-!tUUf's ideological beliefs. Dr. 
HOU3EB:OLDER indicated, however, that he considers VON ImUU'llm -a loyal Am9rican, 
and a person of unimpeachable character and associates in that he has never had 
information to the contrary come to his attention. 

DR. JACK IV'.DSHMAN, S<mior Statistician, OmIL, stated that in con­
nection 1vi th the employee I s consultant serv:i.C'3S vTi th the Laboratory, he has had 
occasion during the past 3 years to "I'70rk wl""h DR. von UaUMAllN. DR. l·.vSm,llU~ said 
that his contac~with the employee have been strictly limited to profeSSional ones 
adding that nothing reflecting adversely on the employeets character, loyalty, or 
associates has come to his attention. He pointed out that DR. von NEUMAUn has 
a reputation in the highest order in his various scientific fields. 

SYLV.A1~ CROl,1m, Engineering Superintendent, K-25 Plant, advised 
that although his division has a consultant subcontract with VON I~U11ANrr, the 
contract responsibilities have been fulfilled or performed entirely in the em .... -
ployee's office at Princeton, Ne't-1 Jersey and not at the K-25 Plant. Mr. CROWm 
stated that it has been several years since he has seen the employee in Oak 
Ridge, adding that he d00s not knOvT von NEUMANIif :personally therefore can furnish 
no information about him from the standpoint of character, loyalty or associates. 

The fol101ring investigation was conducted by SE LEmIS J. BLEDSOE: 

Identification Officer L. C. WILSOll, Oak Ridge Police De:partment 
stated that he has no arrest records in hiG files identifiable with either JOBI~ 
VOIl IlEUM.IUJU or his wife, KLARA DAiVt~oIt ~t'iEtmqJ-m .. 

AT KNOXVlL:ill, TEmiESSEE: 

Identification Officer, GEORGE IRIllWID, Kno::-:ville Police Ds:part­
msnt, stated that his records contain nothing aonc0rning the employee or his wife. 

AlleIL HALL, Knoxville Cradit Bureau, advised that the employee and 
his wIfe are not known to that Bureau. 
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~e title of this case bas been modified to include the nsme'of- --f--.• 

von llEDMANN as reflected by personnel records at Los Alamos, New 

Credit records at Santa Fe, nell r.~exico, 1-jere checked by SA DEXTER 
A. MADDOX. ::":' . I I 

........... -:~ • <0 -., ; ! , ,:... ......<) " 

Perconl1.el rocords ,6J: t~: 'Vnj.veL'0ity of California at Los AlamoiJ, 
made available by I.ass Af)..!l.. Z.!\'B.~DIL, rel-'lect th<;tt von Imm,!.!UITI m.s been con­
tinually attached to the Staff of the L03 AL~~03 Scientific Laboratary.in 
the ca~3city at Concultant from November 2, 1918 to the present. The records 
indicate tllat he h~s been actively employed at 10~ Alamos ,in such ca]3city 
durinz numerou8 intermittent periods, of short duration, b~tween 1943 and 
the prezent, and that he Ins 13.113. perforn:ed considera.bl.e- 1iork for the Iabera­
tory at Princeton University and at the Aberdeen P.rovine~Grounds within ~am~ 
period. Instant records do not contain anY,inform3tion unfavorable to him 
in any respect. I ,~ 

I' 
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California under d~te of October 2, 1943, reflects that h~ ~8 born on December 
28, 1903, at BuCl~1:i.pest, Hungary; th'3.t he ent~red the United. States at Hew Yorl: 
Clty on September 25, 1931, an·'. th!tt h8 becam'3 a roturalize:d citizen of thG 
United States on .];~nuary 8, 1937, at Trenton, UevT JersGY. This aJjplic~tion 
:torm reflcc~Gs that hiG father, !.!.<\X Vorl 11ElR.1!.lm, was deceased at that time, and 
th3."~ hiG !i:Jther, l·!ct\RGABET VOH llEU!,mrnJ, a naturalized citizen of JGhEl United 
State3, vms at th~t timz residing in Fniladelphia, Pennoylvania. 

Dr. JORThUl CARSOn utlBK, Division LGader, ~heoretical Physics Di~ion, 
University of Cali?ornia, a.dvi88(1. th'3.t he ?irot n:~t VOI~ Imm,rum Hn·:l his 'td.fo 
about 19~~6 or 1947 ana. that he IDS \Jerked rather clooely vTith VOI1 BEm$um in 
M_o :pooition as consultant since thnt tir,:~. Ib further advised thSlot inGtrJriiuch 
8.21 von ItEr.mauu is administratively assigned ao a. consu1tan~; to the Theoretical 
Physic;:; Diviaion he bas worked. very closely UFCih him 1?neneVer his service3 
ht.we been utilized by the ~boratory. lie explained th.Sl,;JC Dr. von m?1m.l~mr ueually 
c:p·:;mds 0. total Of thre~ or four weeks a year at Loe Alamos, but ha.8 in the past 
perform~d considerable other work at his normal location of Princeton UniverDity 
and un&er various contracts Tfiith the University of California. Dr. tflRir furthor 
advised th~t he haa been a fairly close social acquaintonce of the employ~e and 
his ~d.fe during :9. like period of time, and that the;? visit in each other's homes 
whr3)never convenient. He dld not ino.icate, houever, ~Cih3.t he considered the von 
HEtl1<!.4rms to be :p:1rticularl:r inti!rSl.te friendz of he or his v.1ife. 

Dr. MARK stated th'3.t in his opinion Dr. von 11Etn·uum and his ~rlfe are 
individu3ls of unimpeach~ble character, and are entirely loyal to the United 
States and the d'2lF-ocra.tic form of government. lie hr1!.3 never l::no~m either or 
'hem to entertain any BYl!1F~thy for any foreign govern~ent or ty:p,e of govermrent. 
So far as he knows, the VON Imm~~~~s do not have any cloce re13tive or parti­
cular contact still residing in continental Europe. He added tha.t the e:mployee 
and his wii'e have at. various tirc.es aPPE'&'ed to be qlll~GI~ II disturbec( Cl.bout the 
threat of communiom or corumuniGt dorJin~tion in both Europe and the United 
States. H8 statod that they h~ve alv]QY3 appeared to be complotely opposed to 
any such political philosophy. 

Dr. Mt'iliK advioed. that the only organization th:9.t he hag kno\om von 
UEmtf.).liDJ to bG nffilio.ted with is the Ar,!erican oo,<;1then9.tice.1 SOCiety ioihich he 
has served as president. He stated that other th:l.D. himself, the VOH UEUM:\ml3 
have plrticularly associated v."ith 1·1r. a.nd Mrs. STAIiISL..i4.H UL.~r,I I?nd 1~. and !·iro. 
G. FOSTER EVAlqS a;'" L013 Ala.mos, and tngt to the best of his l:no!dedce their 
social acquaint.ances nt Princeton Univer3ity h~ve been limited to their pro­
fessio1'1'].l collGgues. 

Dr. MARK informed trot he is cognizant of the fact th:9.t ISRAEL 
ilt1.LPERIll, a l'8pu1:;od SoviBt espiona.ge agent, 'W"'f:1D D:'c one tis? a studont of 
Jom; von HEm,:'irm, but otat.ed that VOH lrem$l.rrr~ ha.s never indicated to him. 
tbCl.t he rnd ~~]y p:artictllC'lrly cloze c;:ontact 't~ith B.\LPli:HIH, or tmt such 
Qggociation exceeded a normal professor-student rel~tionGhi~. He concluded 
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th?t he considers von IIDUMAm. to be thoroughly trustworthy in regard to confi­
dential infor~~tion, a nd th~t he would ~ive him his highe~t r ecomm8ndation for 
any ~oGitlon of tru3t. 

[rr. JAUisS L. TUCK, FllY3icist and Group Leader, Univer Bity of Gnlif­
ornia , Loe: .Alamoo , recnlls that he f'ir:3t !L~t Lr. von UEtR.!<\UIl during the tim~ 
tha.t he 'WS8 atten(lin:!; a :Jcien'i;ix"ic conferonco in i:ngland som.-::tiuO! in 1942, 
"but that hia contact "7ith bim "ch8re T.o;o.D very limited, and be. m~ 'c8ccm~ much 
better a-cqlJt.3.inted 1>ri th him throt~h a. T .. mrking relationship a t Los Alarr:os and 
Princoton University between 1944 and the pre~ent. ne has h3d only a limited 
aDount of social contact vrlth hiro. and i s not [J.cqu~int~d ivoith any of hiG relntivem 
m·:cept his lrife. III} stated th;l.t Dr. VOU ImU1,l!llITl and hio 'Wife a r e :f~ople of un­
i 17(peach'!.l.ble cmractar, a nd that he haQ ne"'-er had. a.ny reucon to que.Jtion their 
loy~lty to th0 United States or the democratic form of gov8rnr.~nt in any r capect. 
TIe a dvized t~t they a r e both very intelliGent individua l s but t hat he h~s never 
Imoun tho!'1 to expre:::s morc th~n a norc'3.1 interest in politica.l i deology or 
politica l questions . He bas only known von Imm·'Alm to b e affilia t ed mth pro­
fession~l organization3, and furthercore h33 only kno~~ him to BSGocintc w~th 
8.p};l3r ently responsible a.nd loya.l indi~uals . 

1·11.'. TUCK c18finitE'ly pointed out that von liEillifU-iII is the actual originc ­
tor or uuch claGsified d3ta and confidential information relative to experimental 
weapons, but stated thZtt to the beot of his Imo't.,rledze and belief VOU IW1tm.4.mr h:'3.8 
a l ways been very careful in the h,8.ndling and :protection of Buch C1Bl'i13ified in­
for!1lation. In this connection, he J?o1nt~d out that VOIl uEut!.'Um end hG! 'Wore 
involved in an incident a.t Los Al!lmos, I1t?vr I.r-::xico, in August, 1953 1.J'hich miGht 
be cODoidered a procedural security violation, but 3tated th~t he does not 
conoi der th9.t von r'l1:.m,l~nu ",%1.3 a.ctually r eoponsible for this Elltter in any ... ~~y. 
In (~3cribing the inciaent, he stated that Dr. T. H~ JOHIISON, Director of the 
Di\·iei.on of Resoo.rch, AtC, Ha3h:i:ngton, D. C., anc18 !.1r. ROBERT R. m:L80H of 
tbG Livermore, California, L3boratory, arrived at Los Aluffio3 on a Sunday in the 
forep2rt of August, 1953, upon very short prior notice. These individu~18 
desire d to obtain the opinions of Dr. von lTEtrr,!.r.uiU and ?-7r. TUCK r e l ative to a 
o tter in which I,jr. HILSOn 'WaS Vitally concerned at tho.t tim<; . They explained 
however, that Mr.. HILSOn could only s:p~nd a lr..!Ltter of a. fe~r hcurs at Los Ala!!os 
and th~t it had not been pos8ible to furni sh the AEC Security Officia18 at Lo8 
Alamo8 sufficient w~tu ~or tb8~ to furnish the appropriRte clear a ncca and p~SB~~ 
for 8draission to the restricted or y10rking a reas at Los Ale.4:os. Mr. TUCK advi:.;;ed 
thTI.t th8re IT.lS no question in the mnd of e ither Dr. von IITJl1I,fr.llm or hirmelf, bu:i; 
th~t Dr. JOm1SOI~ a nd 1,71'. HILSOU 't.J'ere a.ctually c10ared ~or e .. 1"!;;:~ inf;'orw tion in 
connection ,nth the AEC progro.l!i, but that VOU r:;EtR1:Wll ditl voice an objection to 
di~cu88ing any such information on the Sunday at The Lodge, a public hotel at 
Los AlamoG, and outaide of the guarded or r estricted arca2 ~1h~re all confidentia l 
or clGl.os ified ~jorl~ h:: normally Ji~rform:d. !:.r. TUCK advised, bovrever, th3.1; he 
and. von HEUr.!.l\1m eventu~lly acquiesced end did ent9r into e dis cussion of such 
8. rt2..tter in a room o.t 'me l-ot1ce Ce CaUG8 of the de~ire:.3 of Dr. JOlliSOn o.ndhis 
inGi Qtence thst !.it'. HILSOI<l cI)uld not re~in a t LOD Al an:08 until the follow-inc; 
I..ronuo.y. Mr. TUCK f.ftated, hou~ver, t baJc this diSC1..1.8Sion y1aS commenced over the 
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object of Dr. von ImUMAI1I1, uho o.ppea:red fuliy cognizant of the fact that such 
f:t. rlizcussion should not ~\ve b8en cOJ:lIDl'anced. outside of an appropriately 
gu8,rd~d or rect:L"icte d a re:;1. . He flu-thor s t at011 th9.t IllE;ither he nor von ll'Eml~.lm 
clis cusGeo. their iJork or anything th'3.t 'tr.J.Z be inG[. (l,on8 at Los Alamo3, and trot 
a ctually, in his opinion, the d'J.tu ~Jhich w~re discussed '\Jas not of a hiGhly 

, cl::t8:Jified na.tu.re. H!! ac1.J.ed th9/c he 13 quite certain that von Imm,1~nn has 
never 11Ul.de a prc.ctic8 of d1s cTl(:lzing any pOQl;Jibly claszified inforltl3tion in 
hotel rooms or public p18ces, and that he is nor~slly very di screet and 
c:":1,r oru.l in his cOnver t.iations. He concluded that in bis opinion VOR HEU1.l::Um 
can be corw.pll;:tely trusted ~i1th confidentio.l d~:tfi.. 

1,11'. llICHOL.\S 1.ID;TRO?OLI3, Group L'?acler, Theorectical Physics Division, 
University of California at Loe Alamos, advised. that he ha~ lmoun ancJ. '\<iorl:ed 
"1-11 th von Imur'~llm to e. con~iderab18 8}..'i;ent botv7,~en 1948 and the present. He 
has al:Jo h-:.cl cons iclerablo fDci::d contact ltith VOU l11iUI·~\I1lT a.nd his wife, and 
8d.vi sed 8'f€Ificinlly thf2.t b~ :r.:~9t YVOlmE UEUl·!.4.m.1 in AthenGl , Greece , in th~ Fall 
of 1952, and attende d a Scientific Congress ~ith them at Cons t antinople ~ 
f ew c1:9.ys later. At ·the conclu8ion of the Congress he returned to Athens lri:'ch 
th~m, but YVOUI1E UEUM.~m then "Want on to Rom::: and he aid not have any further 
contact uith them durin:; th'3.t trip. J!g st nt ed th.:rt neither durinG this trip, 
nor at any other tir:""e , bas he ever ImOi:-rA either Dr. or I·:t-s. von m::msuIU to 
indicate th~t they presently h~vc any close r elative or k~:rticular contact 
a.t any place in continental Europe. HQ i r:: co~nizant of the f act that I~1r s . 
VON 11Emil\J:m h'l.2 a. s i Qt er residine in En£.:jll9.nd, but 1a not a cql.:!a inted ~,r:tth her 
in f2: TJ".l t73.y . 

Mr. 1·1ET.E:OPOLI3 stated th':lt both VOR !'It:lJ!.!.;'IlITil [,nC/. his wife are indivi­
du~ 18 of unimpeachable chara.cter, cmi th~\t they are absolutely loy.::.l to the 
United St~te8 and the democratic forn of government. He added that he is 
sure tr,,:;,t both Dr. Q.nd I.Jrs. von Imm·U'.um are rl definitely anti-communist:! in 
their political ~'hilosophy or ideology. H~ h~s I:not>Tn von I:mm·l~m;z 1;0 be an 
acti V 8 m'3r'lber of ·the i).merican M ... 1.therr~tical Society, a.nd thQ American Fllys.ical 
Society, buJjj has never known him to b e affiliated 'tii th any other o:.cg~.niz8;Uon. 
Be uO.visc ,i th~ .. c the close as'8ocit;ttes of Dr. VAIl IIEm~Jm G.pP8ar ed to 'h8 liIDit0d 
o.lr.loct entirely to in<1iv1du.'l1~l ,;n. th l.rho!!1 t hG:,- b:.we profession;...l cOllnections 
a nd th:3.t at LoG Al£imos he has l~O\m "chern ~GO particularly associate 'trith 1-1r. 
snd Mrs. ST.AIUSI.,c\'t-] UUJJ and r·1r. and l~'t"B . G. FOSTER EVAI1S. At Prin~f)ton Unh'l'E'r­
s i ty he has Imo.";.1n the von UEUM.~.mlS to be very friendly lri th ProfesE:or R. D. 
SYr.1rBE and 1'1i th OSCAR l-llEGAHSTEIll', bO';;h member:;; of .... he faculty there. He 
indicated t~t he considers all of these indivldu31s to be loyal and reputable 
ci<"izem: • 

l-=r. 11E!'ROPOLIS con·~luiled tha t he h~3 only ImolID von ImTJ!·~I\ffiI to C9 
very careful and cons cientious in th0 ~rot8ction of any pOGsibly c13G0ified 
ini'orrnlJ.tlon, a.na. t oot he conGio.er~ him to b e entirely trUGt l70rtby with such 
inform tion. 

Ur. BI:UGT G. CARLCOl~, Group L?ader, Universi .... y of Co.litornitl a t 
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Los Alamos, aO.vif'led th.."l.t he ros \·;rorl:ed with or for von llEUM.4.nU during occasion'3.1 
3hort periods betv7een 1948 a.nd the present, but th:J.t he h'3.s hsd only very casual 
outside or social contact ~~ith him. He stated tmt Dr. VON Immol.~m is a w::ry 
c::1.pable a.nd responoible inJividual of good chara ctc:r, arii that he h'J.3 never b.':3.d 
any reason to question the loyalty of either he or his ~nfe to the United States 
or the democratic form of government. He further advised that to the best of 
his Immded.ge neither 1·11'. or r:~3. VOrl ImUM,4Jm have any current contacts or 
relatives outtJiO.9 of the United states, and 'ch-at they only usoociate 't.Jith the 
most reputable individuals . He concluded that to the best of his knowledge 
Dr. von UEm·runq can be entirely trusted v,r.l th confidential inf'orrn3tion. 

1-1r. GEORGli: FOSTER EVAI;3 ti.nd hi:) 1Jife, CERD.'1. LOUISE EVAnS, Uathema­
ticians, University of California at Los Alamos, advised that they have Imown 
Dr. VAU Im:m·rum and his lTife since about 1948. Th<:lY ha.ve lTodted wi-'lih the 
VOlT ImUU.umS at Aberc1.een Proving Ground, Princeton Univer~ity, t;\no.. Los Ala~os, 
lIe,.,. l~dco, on several occasions since that time. They hs.ve a.lao been quite 
close social friends and h~V8 frequently vis i te(l in each o'bhr:!r' s home . They 
do not believe tbst eith8r Dr. VOlT llEUM.tU:nI or his wife N.J.s any clooe relative 
pre3ently residing out~ide of the United States except on~ s i st er and at least 
on.e nepho":v of' Mrs. VOU liEur·1AmI who prc~ently reside in England. They adviced 
that Ht's. von Imm·1tUfil has indicated th3.t 2he and. her husband a r e acquainted with 
a few individuals that they believe to be still residing in Hungary, but that 
she haa never indicated tb!3t "chcy h'lve md any recent contact 't,1i th such indi vi dU:l ls • 

1;.r. and r·!rs . EVAUS b9th stated toot VOU HEll·:eum and his ,"rife are en­
tire ly loyal to th~ United StateG ~nd the democr~tic form of government, and 
th'i1t they are more pronounced in4-their stateme:nts indic[l,ting such loyalty 
than the average citizen. They further advised that to the bes t of their 
Imotrledge all of th~ r e lative:J of employee and his 'wife res iding in the United 
States are very re8~ctable people ana are , ~oyal to the United States. They 
have lmovm VON Immt-i.TlU as Go former predflent of the Americc.n !·:a-'Ghematical 
Soci~ty a.nd to be a.ffiliated vrlth the American Phyzical Society, but they 
h3.ve ne'ler l",nov;n either von l1EtmAlm or his ,·life to be affilia t ed vlith any 
other organization. Mr. anr] lJrs. E'lAHS zteted th'l-t to th8 b®zt of th8ir 
lmovrledge all as::;:ocia.te~ 01" VOU Imm~lm and hi3 'tn?e mve been entirely re­
Dpon~ible anc!. loyal ir;divid1..1J3.ls. At Los Allli.t_oc they n:3ve know. thl? VON Imu.!.l~lmS 
to mc·p,t frequently t;t.ssoci3te uith Dr. and }·11's. J. CARSON MARK, a.nd 't·:ith 1·!r. and 
l:,xe. STAIUSIAH UL..tjlft.. They concluded tr.a/c 'lOU lIET.t1o!.i\lm h'Ss ab,-aYt:l appe~red -to bIB 
very Gecurity conscious in regard "CO coni'ilicm".;ia l infor!!:ation, and they cons ider 
him to be entirely trust'tvorthy. 

1.11'3. LOIS ILES, Secretary, Univer s ity of Cl3.lifornia at Los AlartOD, 
a dvised that ::Jhe has had 8om~ conta.ct -vrith ))r. von rmm.!AI1U during hiG visits 
and. work at Los Alam.os, but Jebat such contact !me. been limite d entirely to 
business a.nd Duch m tter s a~ his accoll.:!::oQG;.tions and re8e:.:-vB-cions . Sho BtateO. 
that to 'chf3 best of' he :.:- knouledge he is Q. r~specto.ble individUi'll t!.nd a loya l 
ci·i;izen. Sile further advis ed tm.t durin~ thl? visits of VOI~ HEm·tl\.m~ tlnd hi,'~ 
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l<1ife to Lo:.:: Alamoz, they h3.ve only resided at the Lo':lge ano never b-=en i'urni0hed 
any type of FTivate residential accorr~od~tion3. 

nEIGHBORS MID ACQUAIHTAnCES 

I,ll'G. ELSIE l'i~S!i, Zia Cornp!l.ny Housing Office, advi:;')43d Jch:d; records 
of t~~t office do not reflect that the employee has ever been furnish0d any 
type of private residential quarters at Los A1amoa. She advised tb3.t to the 
beot of her l:novledge, VOll J::tEUMf,llUl and. his trife h'3.ve alm-,yo:;: resided at ThP­
Lodge during their occasional visits to Los Alamos. 

l,jr. ROBERT E. CARAlYAY, lhnager, and Mr. ARnOLD SHOLD, Assistant 
l.:anager, The Lodge, Los Alamos, each a.dvised that he hsa l:nolm VON ImUM.~mf 
and his t/ife as occasion:l.l residents at T"ne Lodge during shor·t periods of time 
over the last five or six years. E9.ch stated that they b~ve al't·;ays: -::onducterl 
themselves in a very r~3pcct8ble manner and appear to be entirely responsible 
individuals. Each Gtated that he hss never had any reason to question the 
loyalty of: von :NEUNJUm or his i>:ri:fe in a.ny rsopect, and "'Ghat they only appear 
to associa.te with the very "top" scientists at Los Alamo3 • 

.Mr. STMTISL.4.H MARCIn ULAM, !~there3tician, University of: California 
at LOt] Alamo::::, adviBed th"1.t h~ f'irst met Dr. YOU m:m.1.<um du.ring a. trip he l['3.de 
to Pol~nd in 1935, and tha.t he has had conoiderable contrlct w.l:ch him in the 
United States since about 1938. He explained, ho~ever, that within that period 
th~y have us;l):?,lly been o.ffilil.lted 'tnth different Univeraities and his con"hact 
t1i th von Im:,(R~um h'l8 been only intermittent and 80j)"~vjhat limited to Gocial 
vidts '(,j'henever pOEJ3ible. He indicated" hO'trever, tb'Zlt he and his ~7ife consider 
themselves to be rather inti~te friends of Dr. and. Mr3. VOR liEUUillm. 

IJr. ULA.M o"cn.ted tIft Dr. von lIEUMAIR1 and his lrife are individua.ls of 
u.nimpe~chable cmracter and bg.bits and that Dr. von IlEUM/um is a ~jQrla. renowlled 
and res~ected m~them~tician. He sta.ted that since he and his wife became 
naturaliz~d citizens of thic country" there has never been any question about 
their complete loyalty to the United States and the deEocratic form of govern­
ment. He f'uxthQr advised that to bis knQi.vledge, Mrs. von Imm.1tUill h'3.8 one 
sister presently r~siding in England, but they do not h~ve any other relatives 
or pQ.r~cicularly cloze contacts outside of the United States. I·E. UL.1\J.1 h3.s 
mo'wn Dr. von llEUJ.ilUllt as a very active member of tho Am.'?rican !~them.'ltical 
Society and tIl!? American PhYGico.l Society but has never knoun either he or his 
'tiife to be a.ffiliated uith any other organization. He aloO stated th."i t in his 
opinion, both Dr. von IlEUM.cum und his 'td.fe are "extrew;;ly conservative ll in their 
political ideoloe;;y an~;1 philosophy and they have neyer been affiliated v.-l.th any 
possibly qU8stionable organization. 

In regard to the 8.Mocia tea of Dr. and Mrs. von llEUlf.'UiU, 1·1r. UL.4.M 
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13 t£rced that they h'we only a.ssociated "tJith very reputable, loya l citizens 
v7ho are eminent figures in various scientific fields. He advised th'3.t he 
has frequently ob8erved a p:rofeoGor of econonic:3 n3ID3d 03C.AR l·:ORGAHSTEn~ 
to vi3it in employce'c hom~ at Princeton University, und indic~ted th~t 
to the bes'l; of his knovrledge, K0RGtJ.JS'I'Enl is an entirely respectable and 
loya.l ind.ividual. HE: concluded that he definitely believes that Dr. von 
!rem·1I'-ll.m can be entirely trusted ~Jith any confidential inforrra.tion or re­
stricted ~at3 and pOinted out that he actu~lly originates a great deal of 
such Q3t'3. in the field of ato~ic ener~~. 

CREDIT 

Mr. BERT BRO':lU, r.i'3.I1'lger, !~erchant' s Credit Ser'lice, 't·,nich covers 
Los AIB-mo;?, Hen' 1.f~xico, advised that the r e cords of that 8.{!ency do not con­
tain any inform~tion relative to the employee or his i~fe. 

At Los Al&.mos.z IIe'toi !.~~xico 

The records of' th~ Los Alamos Police Dapartr~!~nt uere checked -vlith 
neg8tive results in th~t they do not reflect any criminal data rel~tiv~ to 
employee or his ... life. 

MI3CEILUlEOUS 

,~.t Los Alam.os, lie:w r·Eaxico 

.The files of the AEC Security Branch reflect that on August 10, 1953, 
information was furni8hed to the ABC by a conf'idential source indicating th'3.t 
a posaible procedural cecurity violation h3d been committed at Los Alamos on 
August 9, 1953, by Dr. T. H. JOHUSOI1, Director of Division of Research, tillC, 
Ho.shincton, D. C.; Hr. ROBERT H. HILSOI~ of: the Livertllor8 (Ca.lifornia.) L?,bora­
tory; 11r. JAl.J:ES L. TUCK, a nd Dr. JOmI von 11F.U?!tUiU, in that they discussed. 
possibly clansitied m~tter in a room at The Lodge , a public hotel located 
outs ide of the restricted arena at Los Alamos. ThG fi18s r eflect thst !.jr. 
TUCK l~a3 :intervielN'ed by AEC /3ecurity offici.~ls and furnished inform3.tion 
corrcoponding to th[l,t attributed to hit<1 above and indicating th8.t &.lthough 
cuch a discu.ssion 't-13.S he ld, it \.rdS not at tho instic~tion, fincl in fact ivo,G 

oyer too objection of l,jr. TUCK and von rffiU!-:tUn1. Instant filer:: further reflect 
th;:.t von HEUI-11\UI:i was also intervie't'red-by ABC security officials; toot be ex ... 
pl3.ined the c1stg, that vIera discussed on th~t occasion, and ct~d,ed th'3.t he ha.d 
boen reluctant to 'p3rticipate in a discuszion of thiB nature on [. Sunda;i and 
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ou:'ii3irle of tho res"cricted are:;.,., but h':td done so at the requ80t of Dr. JOmlsou. 
So fa.r ~ttJ reflected by th~ files., no furth'3r action '?flS taken by the AEC in 
r~eard to this m~tter, and the files do not contain Bny other information 
unfavorable to VOlT m::;uu~m:r, except a:3 previou8ly furnished to the AEC. 

Th<:= files of the JillC Security Branch ct Los Alo.m03 further reflect 
tb.9.t infom.ation relat1Ye to the belou listed individulJ.ls., all described s,iJ 

cloze aosociates of' von ImUUAlnl, bas previously been f'urnished to the AEC: 

1. KLARA D.~Uf von I:reUMcum - SF - 22329 (wife) 
2 • JORl1oU~ CARSOn UfiRK - 3 - 12318 
3. STAUISL.'\H I,1CffiCIU UIlil;! - SF - 21234 
4. FRANCOISE UL~M - 3 - 81293 - SF 
5. GEORGE FOSTER EVAI7S - 3 - 12799 
6. CERm LOUIsn EVAIm - 3 - 27383 

- RUC -
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• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

~o : 

fLaM 
I"OBJBCT: 

--~" .. 
, .,... 

Referenoe is made to my memorandum to you dated /~t:'J 
April 11, 1955, advising that Liaison A.gent Bates had oontaoted 
Dr. Von Neumann on April 8, 1955, and explained to htm the 

~reau'~esponsibilities and jurisdiotion under the Atomio 
Energy Aot;- -Ai that time~- Dr. Von Neumann indioated that he 
wouldl'ike to make a tour of the Bureau's faoilities. 

On April 11, 1955, Dr. Von Neumann advised Bates that 
he would like to oome over to the Bureau on April 12, 1955, to 
see the Bureau's faoilities. Dr. Von Neumann oame to the Bureau 
at 11:20 A.M., on April 12, 1955, and was taken on a tour by 
Tour Leader John Pollard and Liaison Agent Bates. In view of a 
prior oommitment at 12:45 P.M., Dr. Von Neumann was unable to 
spend as muoh time as he would have liked. He saw some of the 
LaboratorY-faoilities and asked a number of questions about the 
Bureau's operations. 

When leaving, Dr. Von Neumann expressed his appreoiation 
for the time given him and stated he desired to oome over again 
when he had more time as he would like to oomplete the tour of 
the Bureau's faoilities. 

AOTION: 

None. This is submitted for your information. 

~:fjbJ/~ 
(5) n 

. "', 

1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Tour Room 
1 - Liaison Seotion 
1 - Mr. Bates RECORDED ~ 8 
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.,._ FORM NO. e.c • 
• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO DATE: January 3~ 1956 

FROM : MR. R. R. EOA-OH 
}fif>- @ J/-/ 

SUBJECT: DR. JOHN VON NEUMANN~ OOMMISSIONER 
ATOMIO ENERGY OOMMISSION (AEO) 

Parsons __ 
Rosen __ 
Tamm __ _ 
Sizoo __ _ 
Winterrowd _ 

Bryan LaPlante of the Atomio Energy Oommission (AEO)~~~~~!~o:,= 
aduised Liaison Agent Bates on Deoember 29~ 1955, that it had Gandy __ _ 

jreoentl Y been disoouered that Dr. Von Neumann has a v.ery 
aduanoed oase of oanoer. He is taking daily radiation treatments 
at Walter Reed Hospital. The oanoer is looated in the shoulder 
area and has affeoted his equilibrium and motiuation. He oannot 
walk without assistanoe. LaPlante stated that this oondition was 
first disoouered in August, 1955, and has progressed rapidly. 
laPlante has talked to Dr. Shields Warren Of Boston who is 

'

treating Von Neumann and )Tom the oonuersation it is only a 
matter Of time until the oanoer will proue fatal. Dr. Von Neumann 
makes euery effort to oome to the offioe on eaoh day but on 
seueral oooasions has had to be taken home. 

LaPlante stated this information is only known to a 

I
lew top people in the AEO and that no PUblioit~Y at all,~as been 
put out oonoerning it. All'lI;. ffF 0 ~}(U, .. ~f? 

U'lol Kff,.~'i"(o1J ~iTA!X~ v 
AOT I OJ{: . HERElfi !§'~t,t91ASS!1~:: l"-'l 

DATE 1f9-f-U1- rJV - l';ifJ(JiGH~. 
This is for your oonfidential information. 

1 - Mr. Niohols 
1 .- Mr. Belmont 
1 - Liaison Seotion 
1 - Mr. Bates 

.:: . .. 0 , ' 

7 ' 
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A 4~/~;: ~f~~~s ~ 
~ ~ Mr. Boardma • 

(t)!;, Mr. Belmont ~ 
:/.J""1'1 Mr. Mason _ 

Mr. Mohr __ 
Mr. Parsons _ 
Mr. Rosen_ 
Mr. Tamm __ 
Mr. Nease_ 
Mr. Winterrowd _ 
Tele. Room_ )/- J 
Mr. Holloman _ 
Miss Gandy _, _ 

~~ 

'---.. --- - - . -- - - --
ION NEUMAf> . . - . 

DR. JOM )' QN,_ , OF THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMITTEE TODAY WAS ' ~~ 'ti!~"-l¥~EAAI.~!oJARD -- A MEDAL, CITATION AND $50,000 i ·N 

IT WAS PRESENTED TO THE lAMED MATHEMATICIAN, A NATIVE OF 
DB~APESTJ HUNGARY, FOR H15 OUTSTANDING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE 
R~IGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF COMPUTING MACHINES USED IN ATOMIC 
~~ARCH AND DEVELOPMENT. ~ 
~ORE THAN ANYONE ELSE," THE CITATION SAID, VON NEUMANN "FORESAW 

UTSHEEIMPORTANT AND NECESSARY ROLE THEY WOULD PLAY AND THE CONTRGL AND 
SCIE~F ATOMIC ENERGY AND TO THE GENERAL ADVANCEMENT or THE ARTS AND 

'~ES FOR THE BENEFIT OF MANKIND. 
r~ AWARD, AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS IN 1954, WAS RECOMMENDED FOR VON 

~RErUsMA~N BY THE AEC'S GENERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE WITH THE APPROVAL OF'l: ,-4 

I_NT EISENHOWER. • 
PIOI~IET'S IN MEMORY OF FERMI, THE ITALIAN .... SORN NUCLEAR SCIENTIST WHOSE::: 
t./"'l Ept WORK LED THE WAY TO CONTROLLED RELEASE or ATOMIC ENERGY. . 
6j '-".'" i954A 
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